COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFI'S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
- 7 . . O -
U< ek WA VS A dran At el
No.  HY- )Y ED NO. 3d4&E~)3 ID

DATE/TIME OF SALE:  JULY 16,2014 9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $ S O00.60 Q Y ‘ff;fg:\i}
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID 5 0000
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §
MISC. COSTS g P SIL0
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE g 22000
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:
NAMES(S) ON DEED: //f | /i
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S)::!'j.l{"q“'j\j ./& >
TOTAL DUE: § 206, Ok
LESS DEPOSIT: g /N0

DOWN PAYMENT: §

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS § )66 6 >




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
r Plaintiff Defendant B
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION VS, WILLIAM ARNER
TRUSTEE
L _
Attorney for the Plaintiff: Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, July 16, 2014
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC . .
’ ’ w .1 2013CV3
200 SHEFFIELD STREET rit of Execution No 0] 256
SUITE 301 Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,500.00
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 070982
Location of the real estate: 155 MOUNTAIN RQAD, BERWICK, PA 18603
Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sale (Newspaper) o _ $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale o $10.00
Docketing _ $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $24.00
Posting Handbill _ $15.00
Prass Enterprise Inc, $1.087.62
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriffs Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services $75.00
Transfer Tax Form $258.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $195.00
Service Mileage _ $16.00
Distribution Form $25.00
Copies _ _ $6.50
Notary Fee o $10.00
Tax Claim Search _ _ _ $5.00
Surcharge _ _ $140.00
Total Sheriff Costs $1,891.62
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees $65.00
Total Distribution Costs $65.00
Grand Total: $1,956.62

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5825 {fax}
e gl Yoot




LECNARD B. ZUCKER
MICHAEL 5. ACKERMAN
JOEL ACKERMAN®

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
200 SHEFFIELD STREET- SUITE 101
P.O. BOX 1024
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092-0024

FRANCES GAMBARDELLA
BRIAN C. NICHOLAS ¢
SCOTT A DIETTERICK Y
KIMBERLY A, BONNER ¥
STEVEN D. KROL
CHRISTOPHER G. FGRD
DENISE CARLON AA
CHRISTINE E. POTTER &)
RYAN S, MALC
STEPHANIE WOLCHOK
ASHLEIGH LEVY MARIN £
DOUGLAS §. McDONDUGEH
TIMOTHY 1, ZIEGLER
RALPH M. SALVIA X

TELEPHONE: 308-233-8500
FACSIMILE: 908-233-1390¢
E-MAIL: office@zuckergoldberg.com

For poyoff/reinstatement figures

ROBERT D. BAILEY Please send your request to: zuckergoidberg.com/pr
JAIME R. ACKERMARN +
KACIE W. BROWN

MOMNIKA S PEINDALIK
TODD MARKS &

JANA FRIDFINNSDOTTIR ¥
DEMMIS P UHLMAMNN, IR A
BRIAN M, GILBERT

JAMAR BEMNIAMIN

ROGER FAY £

REPLY TO NEW JERSEY ADDRESS

XCP-169795 May 6, 2015

Office of the Sheriff of Columbia County
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, tLC

FOUNDED N 1923
A5 ZUCKER & GCLDEERG

MA&URICE b ZUCKER {1312-1579)
LOUIS b GOLDBERG [1923-1967)
LEQNARD H. GCLDBERG §1925-19749)
BENJAMIN WEISS 11945-1921)

Pennsylvania Office:

The Unien Hotel Office Building
240 Gettysburg Pike
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

* ALSO MEMEER OF WY, PA AND CA BAR
+ ALSC MEMBER OF NY, PA AND ME AR
A4 ALSO MEMBER OF NY AND P2 8AR

A ALSD MERMEER OF NY BAR

£ ALSQ MEMBER OF FA BAR

¥ MEMABER OF P4 BAR ONLY

1 ALSC MENMBER GF FL BAR

Re:

Vs,
Pramises:

Docket No.:
Sale Date:

Dear 5ir or Madam:

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust,
Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2

William M. Arner

155 Mountain Road

Berwick, PA 18603-5035

2013-CV-326

July 16, 2014 Sheriff Sale No:

Qur office is the attorney on the Writ for the above-referenced sale. Please be advised that we are assigning the
bid to U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 3476 Stateview Boulevard Fort Mill SC 29715.

Please issue the Deed to the specified assignee above. Attached are two {2} original Realty Transfer Tax
Affidavits of Value and alse a self-addressed, stamped envelope for return of the deed. Please bill us for any
unpaid costs or refund any excess from our advance.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me. Thank you.

lwi
enclosures

Very truly yours,
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

‘d ﬁ;ﬁ. w.ﬂé. 4

Letitia Wilkinson, Legal Assistant

By:




XCP-169795
REV-183 EX (04-10)

RECORDER’S USE ONLY

pennsylvania REALTY TRANSFER TAX [s5evara
DEFARTMENT OF REVENE

Bureau of Individual Taxes STATEMENT OF VALUE Book Number

PO BOX 250603 Page Number

l-larrisburg, PA 17128-0603 See Reverse for Instructions Date Recorded

Corptete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1} the full value/censideration isfis not set forth in the deed, {2) when the
deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is whoily exempt from
tax based on family relationship or pubtic ulility easement. If maore space is needed, attach additional shest(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Mumber:

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC (908) 233-8500

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code

200 SHEFFIELD STREET, SUITE 101 MOUNTAINSIDE NJ Q7092

B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document 7/16/2014

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantees/Lessee(s)

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County U.5. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-
WF2

Mailing Address Mailing Address

P.O. Box 380 3476 Stateview Boulevard

City State Zip Code City State ZIP Code

Bloomsburg PA 17815 Fart Mili SC 29715

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

155 Mountain Road Township of North Centre

County School District Tax Parcel Number

COLUMBIA CENTRAL COLUMBIA S D 11-04-031-02-0000

E. VALUATION DATA- WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? (1Y XN

1. Actual Case Cansideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$50,000.00 +0.00 $50,000.00

4. County Assessed Value 5. Comman Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Vaiue

527,632.00 X 3.61 $99,751.52

F. EXEMPTION DATA

la. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate lc. Percentage of Granter's Interest Conveyed

$50,000.00 100% 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
[1 will or intestate succession

{Name of Decedent} [Estate File Number)
] Transfer to a trust {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.}
[ ] Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If Trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy agency/straw party agreement)
Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or lieu of condemnation. {If
condempation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default: INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201203363

Corrective or confirmatory deed [Attach complete copy of prior deed being corrected or confirmed)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division [Attach copy of articles.)
Other {Please explain exemption claimed]):

OO OO

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of
my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct andncomplgip.

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Pa Y/ / _ . %Date
Letitia Wilkinson i N AA Y Mt May 6, 2015

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PR6PERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE
RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED




o e ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

JOEL ACKERMAN® ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FRAMNCES GAMBARDELLA
EESATNT g, 'E])||CEHWOEL$?:E¥ 200 SHEFFIELD STREET- SUITE 101

: P.O. BOX 1024
STEVEN B KROL Y MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092-0024
CHRISTOPHER G. FORD
T NP e Ot TELEPHONE: 908-233-8500
RYAN S MALC FACSIMILE: 908-233-1390
NI W OLCHOK ¢ E-MAIL: office@zuckergoldberg.com

DOUGLAS I McDONOUGH
oY 1. BEGLER For payoff/reinstatement figures

ROBERT D. BAILEY Please send your request to: zuckergoldberyg.com/pr
JAIME R, ACKERMAN +

KACIE W, BROWN

MONIKA S, PUNDALIK REPLY TO NEW JERSEY ADDRESS

TOQDD MARKS A

JANA FRIDFINNSDOTTIR ¥

DENNIS P. UHLMANN, JR. 4

BRIAN M. GILBERT

IAMAR BENJAMIN

ROGER FAY £

XCP-169795 November 21, 2014

Office of the Sheriff of Columbia County
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

FOUNDED IN 1523
A5 ZUCKER & GOLDBERG

MAURICE . ZUCKER [1518-1579)
LOUIS 0. GOLDBERG (1923-1567)
LEQMNARD H, GOLDBERG [1923-1979)
BEMIAMIN WEISS [1949-188]1)

Pennsylvania {Hfice;

The Union Hotel Office Building
240 Gettyshurg Pike
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

* ALSO MEMBER OF WY, PA AND CA BAR
* AL MERIBER OF MY, PAAND ME BAR
Ad ALSQ MEMBER OF NY AND FA BAR

A ALSO MEMMBER OF NY BAR

£ ALSQ MEMBER OF PA BAR

¥ MEMOER (F RA AR QLY

QO ALRC MEMBER OF FL BAR

Re: US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust,

Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2

vs. William M. Arner
Premises: 155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035
Docket No.: 2013-CV-326
Sale Date: July 16, 2014 Sheriff Sale No:

Dear Sir or Madam:

QOur office is the attorney on the Writ for the above-referenced sale. Please be advised that we are assigning the
bid to U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-

Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 3476 Stateview Boulevard Fort Mill SC 28715.

Please issue the Deed to the specified assignee above. Attached are two {2) original Realty Transfer Tax
Affidavits of Value and also a self-addressed, stamped envelope for return of the deed. Please bill us for any

unpaid costs or refund any excess from our advance.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

By: Letitia Weilkinoon

Letitia Wilkinson, Legal Assistant

i
enclosures



XCP-169795
REV-183 FX (04-10}

pennsylvania
DEPARTMENT OF RENEXNUE
Bureau of Individual Taxes
PO BOX 280603

llarrisburg, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER’S USE ONLY

State Tax Paid

Book Mumber

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in dupllcate Wlth Recorder of Deeds when (1} the full valuefconsideration is/is nat set forth in the deed, {2} when the
deed is without consideration, or by gift, or {3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from
tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach addltlonal sheet(s}.

A. CORRESPONDENT — All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC . (908) 233-8500

Mailing Address S | City State ZIP Code
200 SHEFFIELD STREET, SUITE 101 | MOUNTAINSIDE NJ 07082
B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document 7/16/2014
Grantor{s})/Lessor{s} : o o Eivr“;n—t'ees;’Lessee{s)

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County .5, Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-

WF2

Mailing Address Mailing Address

P.O. Box 380 3476 Stateview Boulevard

City State Zip Code City State ZIP Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Fort Mill SC 29715

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough o

155 Mountain Road Township of North Centre

County School District Tax Parcel Number

COLUMBIA CENTRAL COLUMBIAS D _ 11-04-031-02-0000

E. VALUATION DATA- WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? 1y DN

1. Actual Case Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$50,000.00 o +0.00 $50,000.00
4. County Assessed Value 5. Commeon Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$27,632.00 X3.61 $99,751.52

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amaunt of Exempticn Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate
$50,000.00 100%

1c. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed
100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

Will or intestate succession

{Mame of Decedent)
Transfer to a trust {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

{Estate File Number}

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If Trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy agency/straw party agreement)

Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or lier of condemnation. (If
condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default: INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201203363

Corrective or confirmatory deed {Attach complete copy of prior deed being corrected or confirmed)
Statutory carporate consolidation, merger or division (Attach copy of articles.)

O00XK OO OO

Other {Please explain exemption claimed):

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of

my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete
Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party Date

Letitia Wilkinson }‘{ ,{{ f %’L-}’\/C’,&‘ November 21, 2014

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLTOR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE
RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED



XCP-168795
REV-183 EX (04-10)

A | . RECORDER’S USE ONLY
- i pennsylvania REALTY TRANSFER TAX [Stwevaxrad
DEFARTYENTOF REYENLE N
Bureau of Individual Taxes STATEMENT OF VALUE |Book Number
PO BOX 280603 Page Number
llarrisburg, FPA 17128-0603 | See Reverse for |nstrucnons Crate Recorded T B

Complete each seﬁﬁon ahd -filé_i.n“t.i-ﬁb_l_icate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is/is not set forth in the deed. {2) when the
deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3} a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from
tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. if more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPQONDENT — All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC {908} 233-8500

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code

200 SHEFFIELD STREET, SUITE 101 | MOUNTAINSIDE NJ 07092

B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document 7/16/2014

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantees/Lessee(s)

Sheriff of COLUMBIA County U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-
WF2

Mailing Address Mailing Address

P.C. Box 380 3476 Stateview Boulevard

City State Zip Code | City State ZIP Code

Bloomsburg PA 17815 Fort Mill SC 29715

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

155 Mountain Road Township of North Centre

County School District Tax Parcel Number

COLUMBIA CENTRAL COLUMBIA S D 11-04-031-02-0000

E. VALUATION DATA- WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY XN

1. Actual Case Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$50,000.00 +0.00 550,000.00 o

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value o

$27,632.00 X361 $99,751.52

F. EXEMFTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed ib. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed

$50,000.00 100% 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
Will or intestate succession

{Mame of Decedent) {Estate File Number)
Transfer to a trust (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust,
If Trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Attach complete copy agency/straw party agreement)

Transfers to the Commanwealth, the United States, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, candemnation or lieu of condemnation. {If
condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default: INSTRUMENT NUMBER 201203363

Corrective or confirmatery deed {Attach complete copy of prior deed being corrected or confirmed}
Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division (Attach copy of articles.)

O00OX OO OO O

Other {Please explain exemption claimead):

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the hest of
my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and (iompl_ete_

.

Slgnature of Correspondent or Responsible Party E E’
Letitia Wilkinson . 3 :

:November 21, 2014 o

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROWF;ERLY OR hT’FAC‘H'KPFF’.—I;TCABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE

RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED



Prapered by:

YVETTE M. EADDY

YPELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
2480 STATEVIEW BLVD
FOAT MILL. 5C 2071S-

R#turh Ta:
WELLE FARGO BANK, N.A.,
FINAL DOCUMENTS X509
1000 BLUE GENTIAN ROAD
EAGAN, MN 55121-1683
Premises:
155 MOURTAIN SOAD
BERWICK, PA 16603
Parcel Number:

Je— Snaco Alove Tiis Lo For Aecording Data

MORTGAGE Y
DEFINITIONS

Words ysed in multlple sections of this document are defined below and olther words ars
defined in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rujes ragarding the usage of wards Used
n lhis documant are aiso provided m Seclion 16

{A} “Socurily Instrumeni® means this document, which is daied FEBRUARY 20, 2008 .
together with all Riders to this document,

£8) "Borrowar” is

WILLIAM M BHNER AND MARY L ARNER

Horrowar s the mortgagor undor this Securily Instrument.
{C) "Londer" 15 WELLS FAHGQO BANIK, N.A.

Lapder iz a National Asgocialion
. organized and axisting under the laws of THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PENMSYLYARIA- Singlo Family - Fannie Maeffroddie Mae UNIPORM INSTRUMENY FORM 3038 54

Huge Tl 0 tailialy: ‘ﬂ% _A SPAIA  Roy ORALDY



Lendsar's address is

P. D. BOX 6137, DES MOUNES, JA 502685157

Lendores the mortgagee under this Security Instrumeat.

(9} "Nate * means the promissory note Sgned by Borrower and dated FEBRUARY 20, 2004
Tha Note states that Borrowsr owaes Lender ONE HUNDRED THINTY.£IVE THOUSAND

AND NOQ/1OG Dollars
(0.8 § . 18800000 3 plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt i regular
Feriodic Payments and to pay the debl In full nut leter than MARCH 1, 2036 .
(E) "Property” meuns the praperly that s describod bolow under the heading *Transfer of
Fighis m the Progerty ™

(F) "Loan” means the debt evdencad by the Nole, plus milerest, any grepayment rharges
?nd late charges due under the Hole, and ail sums dus under this Securdy Insteument, plus
fleres],

{G) “Ridees™ means sl Riders 10 this Secunity lnsteument that are exesuted by Borrower
the toliowing Riders are to be execuisd by Borrower jcheck hox ns applicable]:

D Adfastabic Hale Rider ij Coadominium Rider DSacomi Home Hidor

f:!_ Bailoon Rider (7] Prapned Unit Development Rider L1 1-¢ Family Rider

[ vA fider {_] Biweekly Payment Rides Ll otments; 1specing
Prapaymient Rider

{H) "Applicable Law" means all controlting applicadie federal, state and focal statules,
regulations, orginances and administrative rues and orders {(thit have the offict of faws as
well as all applieable fnzl, non-appealatiy judicial opinicns.

{I' "Communlty As=zcciation Oues, Foes, sad Adsebsments” means all duss, lees,
assessments and other charges st are Imposed on Bdeowsr or the Froperty by a
condominiim assaciation, homeowmers assooiation of smiler orgeaization.

(4} "Electronic Funds Franster’ mesny any transfer of funds. other thas 4 transaclion
originated by check, drafl, or similar paper insirgmens, which is inilaled througn an
electronic lerminal, lelephonic instryment, compuler, -0 misgesiié tape 5o s o order,
instruel, ar authorize & financial institution to debit or credlt aa account. Sueh term inctudos,
bur is not limited to, point-of-sale 1ransfers, avtomaled tolisr maching transgotions, transfers
nitiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automatad clearmghicuss Wiiiskss.

{K} "Escrow Ilems” means thgse items that are described in Secton 3,

(L} "Miscellanoous Proceeds” means any compensalion, settiement, awars of damayges, or
nroceeds paid by any third party {other than insurance proceeds pald under the eoverages
described in Section 5} for: (i) damage lo, or destructian of, the Property; (i} condemnatian
or othar taking of all or any par! of tha: Property: (i) conveyance i ey of condémnation; or
{ivi misreprasantalions of, or amisslons as fo. the value andfor sondRion ofthe Property.

{(\H "Morigage Insurance” means insusance protecling Lander agamst the ponpaymoent of,
or defash on, the Loan,

(N3 “Periotic Payment® means the regularty scheduied amount due for (i) principal and
interest under the Note, plus (it any amounts urder Section 3 of this Sacurily Ingtrumant.

EPADE  Flev 121900 Fagh 2 of 1@ irliliali:MM ‘)q FORM 039 10
Gtz



{Q) "RESPA" mieans ihe Hes! Esigte Seftfement Procedures Act [12 U.S.C. Section 2601 er
seq.} and its implementing regulattan, Regulation X {24 £.FR. Part 3500), as they might be
amended from time to time, or any sdditianal or successor legislation or reguiation that
governs the same subject mattor. As used in this Security instrument, “BESPA" rafars 1o all
requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard o a “federally relsted mortgage
foan" even i the Lean doas rot qualily an & "“darally related morigage kan® undar RESPA,
{F) "Suceessor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has lakan title o the Proparty,
whether or aot that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Mote andfor this
Securily iInstrumant

TAANSFER OF AIGHTS 1N THE PROFERTY

This Security instrumenl secures o Lender: {i) the repayment of the Laan, and all renewals,

exicasions and modifications of the Note; and (i} the performance of Borrower's eanvenants

and agroemenis under this Security Instrumeni and the Noto. For lhis purpose, Bomowsr

does hereby martpage, gram and canvey ity Lander the following desaribed propeny located

in the County of COLUMBIA :
[Type of Recarding Jurisdiction] { Hame of Becording Jurnadicion!

LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO A% SCHEDULE A% ANS MADE &
PART HEREQF,

which currently has the address of

155 MOUNTAIN ROAD [Strool]
BEAWICK [City], Peansylvania 18603 {Zip Code]
{*Proporty Address™:

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereaficr erected on the property, and
sl gasements, appurtenances, and fixteres now or hercafter a part ol the property. All
replacements and additions shall also be covered by fhis Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is reforred to in this Securily Instrumsat as the "Fraperty.”

SPANS 1w 10300 Fage 3 of tH iniilah:ﬁ_"M FOAM acls 10t
A 4
Y A



Stewart Title Guaranty Company
EXHIBIT “A™

File Number: 2060190

The land referred to in this Policy is deseribed as follows:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of North Centre, County of Colambia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an existing iron pipe on the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012, said existing iron pipe being the
Southeast corner of lands herein described; thence along the Northern edge of State Route No. 1082 North 81 degrees
36 minutes 05 seconds West 127,18 feet to a set iron pin; thence through lands of Minnie M. Arner North 02 degrees
25 minutes 08 seconds East 130.13 feet to a set iron pin; thernice along the same North 22 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds
East 293.67 fect to a sct iron pin; thence along lands of Ricky Lee Lown and Julie Alice Renninger North 84 degrees
19 minutes 35 seconds East 102,95 feet Lo a set iron pin; thence along land of David E. and Deborah K. Densherger
South 12 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 440.74 feet to the place of BEGINNING,

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled *Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M. Arner™ prepared
by Matthew W. Laidacker, P.I..5., recorded in Columbia County Map Book 7 Page t 161 on March 7, 1997,

BEING designated as Tax Parcel No. 11-04-031-02 in the Deed Registry Office of Columbix County, Penpsylvania.
BEING the same premises which Minnie M. Arner, a widow, by deed dated March 18, 1997 and recorded March 19,

1997 in the Recorder's Qffice of Columbia County, Pennsylvania in Deed Book Volume 650, Page 350, granted and
conveyed unto William M, Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife.



BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower 1= lawfully seised of tho estate hereby conveyed
and has the righi to morigage. grant and convey the Property and that the Propery is
uncncumbered. excep! for encumbrances of record. Borrower werrants and will dsfend
ganerally the tile to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrancss of record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT cambines upiiarm cavenants for nalional vse and pop-
uniform cavenants with {imited variations by jurisdiction to corsfitute a uniform security
istrumant covering real proporly.

UL OBM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lendar covenant and agree as follows:

1. Fayment of Principal, Interest, Escrow lems. Prepayment Chargss, and Late Charges.
Burrewer shall pay when dus the principal of, snd Interast an, the debl svidanced by the
Nole and any prepayment charges and late charges dus undar the Note. Berrower shall
aisa pay funds for Escrow items pursuant fo Seclipn 3. Payments due onder the Note and
this Securidy Instrument shali be made in U.5. corrensy. Howsver, if any check or other
inslrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Insirement s
returned io Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or alt subsequant payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be mads ¥4 ca2 or more of the following forchs,
a3 selacted Ly Lender: (a) cash: {0 monsey order; (c] certified chack, bank check, treasdrer's
check or cashier's chack, provided any such check ts drawn wpon an iastilutios whose
deposits are insured by a federal agency, insirumentalily, or eatity; or [d) Electronie Funds
Transier.

Payments ara deemed recatved by Lender when recaived gt the lacation designated in
the Mole or at such olher focalien as may bo desigeated by Lender in accordance with the
notice provisions 1 Seclion 15, Laader may relarn any paymeni or parial payment i the
paymenl or paitil peyments. ure nsufiicient o bring the Loan current. Londer may accapt
any paymeni of parial géymaat hsuffisient to bAng the Loan current, without walver of any
rights heredader or prejudics 1o its dghts to refuse such payment or partial payments m the
future, byt Lender 5 net obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are
=tdepted, If each Prriodic Peyment 1s appliet as of s scheduled due date, then Lender
naad not pay intcrest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unappliad funds unii!
Barrower makes payment 10 fring the Loan current. 'T Borrower does ngl do so willdn a
reasonable perod of time, Lander shall either apply such funds or return them o Borrawer.
H act applied earfior, such funds will be appliad to the outstanding principal balance under
the Ngla immedialely prior o foreclosure. Ne offset or clmm which Barrower might have
B0 or 0 the fulizs against Lander shall rmlieve Borrowsr from making payments due under
the Nate and this Secudity instrument or perfarming the covenants and agreements secured
By ibis Securily Instroment,

& Applieation of Payments or Proceads. Except as olherwise described in this Section 2,
all payments socegted and appied by Lecder shall be apged i the Iollowing order of
priority: {a} interest duw under the ot b} principal due ader tha Note (¢} amounis due
under Section 3. Such payments shull e applied 10 sach Poricdie Payment in the order i
whish i became dee. Any remaining amounts shail be applicd first 10 fate charges, second
g3 oy olher amounty dun undor this Security Instrument, and then to redecy the prncpal
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baance of the Note,

If Lender receives s paymen? from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Paymeni which
rpludes & sulliont amount lo.pey auy leie sharge dus, the payment may be agplied to the
detinguent payment and the late charge. i mors than oae Fanodic Payment i outstanding,
Lender may apply any payment received from Gorrower lo the repayment of the Pericdic
Payments if. and to the extent that, each paymen! can be paid in Wi To the extent
that say excess exisle sfler the payment is apelied to the Tl payment of one or mors
Poripdit Payraehts, suoh excess muy be applied to asy Ime charges dus. Voluntary
propaymotite shiasll b2 oppied fivat te any propayment oharges and then as describad In the
Hote,

Any appiication of payments, msurance proceads, or Miscaiianeous Proceeds fo
princigal due under the Note shall aot efend or postpons the due date, or vhange the
smoiat, of ihe Fododic Paymens,

3. Funds tor Eecrow lema. Barrower shait pay o Leader on the day Pencdic Payments
are dua upder the Nefe, until the Note is pard in fuil 2 sum {the *Funds" to provide for
pavient of amounts due for {8} laxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over thit Secerty Instrument us & lisn or encembrance on the Property: (b
teasehold paymenis or ground reals on the Property, i any; {c} premivms for any and all
mshcanics sagursd by Lendsr undpy Seslioe 5 and (4] Morigage Insurance premiums, if
any. G any sums pavable by Horrowsr 3o Lender In leu of the payment of Mortgege
insurance promiuing i pueordance with the provigions of Section 10. These items are callod
"Essrow Items. At prigination ¢r ab soy tme duting the tersy of the Loan, Lender may
requize that Community Assosistion Uues. Fees, and Aszessmants, if any, be escrowed by
Borrowar, and such dues, fees gnd sassessmenis shufl e an Escrow lem, Borrower shatl
promptly furmsh to Loadsr 3l aolices of emiouns % be paid under \his Section. Borrower
shall pay Lender (he Fands for Bscrow Boms unloss Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the funds for any or o8 Edcrow fems. Lender may waive Sorrower's obligation to pay
to Lendur Foads for aay or all Egcrow Hems at any time. Any such waiver may only be n
wilting. In the evant of such waiver, Borrowsr shali pay diractly, when and whers payable,
the amtiunts due 1o¥ any Esorow Rems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender ang, if Lender reguires, shall formsh to Luador racoipls syvidensing such payment
withier such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
pRY@EnIs and fo provids receipts shalt for all purposes be deemed 1o be & covenant and
agreement cortamnsd i4 this Securty Instrument, as the ghrase "covenant and apreement”
1 used in Sectlon $. ¥ Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursvanl to a
waiver, and Borrowar fails to pay the amount dus %r an Escrow liem, Lender may oxercise
ils rights under Secilon 8 and pay such amoum and Borrower shalf than he obligated under
Seclion 9 10 repay to Leader any such ameunt, Lendar may revoke the waiver as to any of
all Esccow ltama at any lime Sy a notice given in sceordance with Section 15 and, upon such
ravocation, Borrowor shell pay to Lender all Funds, and in sueh amounts, thal are then
required under this Section 3.

Landar may, at any time, coltect and hold Funds In an amaunt {a) sufficient to permit
Lander to apply the Funds at the lime spacified under RESPA. and {b) no! to exceed the
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mmomim amount 8 lender can require tinder RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow lems or otherwise in accordance with Applicabla Law,

Th Funds shall be beld in an institution whose deposits are insured by 3 fedsral
aganey, nsirumentality, or entty (including Lender, if Lender i an insitulion whose
deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds
to pay the Escrow ltems no {ater than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shail not
charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow
account, or varifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower inferasl on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Leader (9 make such & charge. Unless an agreement is made
in writing or Applicable Law roguires Inlarast to be paid an tho Funds, Leadsr shali not be
reginred o pay Borrower any istersst or earnings on the Funds. Borrower end Lander can
agres {n writing, however, Lhat Interest shail be paid on the Funds. Lende: shall give to
Borrower, without chasye, an arnuat accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

Hihere tv a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined undec RESPA. Lender shall
gooouni t0 Borrower for he excess fitnds in accordance with RESPA. H thers 15 2 shorlage
of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage In accordance with AESPA, bul In no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
defictency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail natify Borrowor
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up
the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, bul in iy more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment (n full of all sums secured by lis Securily thstrument, Lender shall
pramptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Chargea: Llens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessmenls, charges, fings, and
impositions  altvibulable o the Properly which can atain priorify over this Security
Instrument, leasehold payments or ground reals on the Propery, H any, and Community
Agsociation Dues, Fees, and Assessmants, if any. To the extent that thase itams are Escrow
ltams, Borrower shall pay thes in the maaner provided in Sectios 3. .

Borrower shall promptly discharge @ny lien which has priority over this Sacurity
instrumont unless Borrower: {a) agrees w writing to the paymant of lhe obligation secured
by the Hien i a manner aceeptabie i Lender, byt only £6 iong as Borrower is performing
such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith By, or defends against enforcement of
the Hen in, legal praceedings which in Leader's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement
of the lien while thoss proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are
concluded. or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreaement satisfactory to Leader
suborndinating the len to this Securiy Instrument. If Lender dotermincs that any part of the
Property is subject to a len which can altain priority over this Securily Inslrumenl, Lender
may give Borrower & notice toentifying the linn. Within 10 days of the date on which Ihat
notice is given, Borrower shali satisty tha lien or 1ake ang or more of the actions set forth
above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrowor to pay & one-time charge for a real estate tex verification
and/or raporting service vsed by Lender in connection with this Loan.

SPADG Ao 2S00 Faga B of W 1ninals._£‘a/’ 74' FORM 1033 1/

WK A4



4, Property insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hercafter
aricted on lhe Fmpmy rsured agalesl loss by fre, hezands ipcledod within the form
*extended coverage,” and any other hazards incjuding, but nat lmited to. earthquakes and
floods, for which Lender requises insurance. This wsurance shall be mandamed o the
amounts {inciuding deductible lsvelsy and for tho perods that Lender reqeires. What
Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can changs during the tarm of the
Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shalt be chissen by Borrower sifect o
Lendar's right to dJisapprove Borrmower's choice, which nght shail not be exercised
anrcasonably. Lender may require Borrowsr to pay, in connection with this Loan, either:
{al a onedime charge for lood zone determination, certification and tracking sewvices; or (B
a ope-ime chargs for fleod zane determination and cedification services ard subssquest
charges eath lime remappings or simitar changes cotir whick reasondbly night affect such
detarmination or serification. Borroweér shall also be responailiie for the payment of any
eas imposed by the Federal Emergeasy Management Agency In connsction with the rovipw
of any fiood zone delerminalion resuiting frorm an chiestion by Barrower,

# Borrowar fails to maintain aay of the coverdges desariled above, Lendar may obiain
ipgurance coverage, at Lender's option and Boreowsr's sspanse: Lender 15 ynder no
obligation 1o purchasa any pariicuiar type or amount of soverage. Therefors, such soverade
shail cover Lander, Lut might or sught not protect Borrower, Horrowsr's eguity in the
Properdy, or the contents of the Propedy, againgt any risk, Wazard or fabiity and wmight
provide greater or lesser coverage thaa was previcusly fn effect. Burrowsr ackeowhedges:
that the cost of ihe insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exesad ihe sost of
insurance that Borrower eould have obtained. Any amounts dlshursed by Londer undsr
this Seclion 5 shall become additonsl debt of Borrower secured by this Security instrument,
These amounts shall bear tntarest at tha Note rate from the date of diskursement and shalt
be payable. with such inlerest, upon notice from Lender te Borrower requasting paymsnt.

Alf Insurance policies required by Lender and ranewsls of such palicies shali be suliject
to Lender's right to disapprove such polisies, shali Inciude a standard mongage clausy, and.
shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as &n additional lnss payes, Leﬁds;r shall bave the
right to hatd (he policies and renewal cortificates. ¥ Leader rogidras, Borowsr sheld
promptly give to Lender all resepts of paid premivms and rengwal nolises: I Borrgwer
obtans any form of insurance soverags, nol otherwiss ouired by Lender; for damage fo,
or dastruction of, the Property, such golicy shall includs & sisndaré mongage clavse and
shall name Lender as morigages and/or as an additional oss payse,

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give promp notige is the inserance carrler and
Lender. lender may msake proof of foss. if ot made proviptly by Borfower, Unless Leader
and Borrower otherwise agres 'n writing, #ny issurancs prosesds, whather or oo the
underlying insurance was required by Londer, shall be appliod o rustoration or repalr of the
Propenty, if the restoratiun vr raparr is economically foasible and Lenders sscurly 1 set
igssened. During such repair and restoration panod, Lender shali have dhe sight to hokd
sueh ipsurance proceeds untll Lender has had an opportunily 10 inspect such Froperty 1o
ensure the work has been completed o Londer's sutisfaction, provided that such mspacticn
shall bz undertaken promplly Lesder may disbirss procesds lor tha repairs and restoration
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It a stngie payment or in a series of progress payments as the work 15 gompleted. Unless
an agreament is made in writing or Applicable Law requiras interest lo ke paid on such
insurangs procgeds, Lender shall not be requiredt 1 pay Dorrowar any inlzrest or sarnings
on sush proteeds, Fees for publie adjusters, or other third parlfes, retained by Borrower
shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower.
it the restombion. or repaic {8 nol economisslly feasible or Lender's seourity would be Be
lossened, the insurance proceeds shall be epplied o the sums secured by this Securily
Instrumant, whether or rot ther due, with the sxeess, I any, pad to Borrower. Such
insueanie procéeds shall ba applind in e srdar previded for in Section 2.

il BorrGwer abandons ho Propedy, Lender may [iE, negotisfe and seitle any available
msuzance eiaun and refated matisre. i Borrower doos nol rospond within 80 days o o
notice from Leader that the wnsyrance carrer fas ofired 1o settle & clewn, then Lender may
.nzgmlam ang wtlia e claimn The 30-day pencd will begin when the nolce is ghvan, In
sithar avest, of § Lender acyuives the Property under Sectien 22 or otherwise, Borrowsr
hereby assigns to Lendar {a) Borrower's righls to any insurance proceeds In an amoust not
1 axceed the amounts unpaid undor the Note or this Security Insirument, and {b) aay other
ot Borrowar's tighis {other than the right 1o say refind of aneared premwms paid by
Borrowary umder sl insurance policies vovering the Propery, insofar 35 such rights ars
applicably i . memgs of the Prbperty. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either
to repair wr restore the Property or 10 pay amounts unpatd under the Mote or this Security
Ingtrimmend, wigthey o not then dus.

§. Decupiininy, Borrower shalf occupy, establish, snd use the Propenty as Borrower's
arincipal residence within 60 days after the oxpoation of this Security Instrument and shall
continue. 1> Qegupy the Propety as Borowar's princiie! rosidence for a8 least one year afer
the date-of octupancy, unlesy Lanter otherwise agrees w wriling, which consent shell not
be varsdsonably Githheld, or unielis evtenuating deoumstasees oxist whish are beyond
Borrowar's conirof.

7. Preservatlon, Maintenance apd Promclion of the Propenly; Inspestions, Boridwer
shaii oot desiroy, damage or inigad the Property, aliow the Peoperly fo deteriuesie o
commit wasle onthe Fropedy. Whaller or not Borower 15 resding in the Prapedy,
Borrower shish maintain the Propenty in order 1o provent the Property from detericraling or
deiraasing in vafup due to s condition. Unless it 13 delermined pursvant {o Section § that
repaie of cosioralion. is pol economicsily feasibie, Borrower shall prompily repair the
Brogeny ¥ éamgw lo avend durther detedoration or damage. If insurance or condemnpation
proceets afs sald i conpestion with damage to, or the taking of, tha Property, Sorrower
shall be responsible for repdinng or resioring the Property only if Lander has released
pmasd‘s for ush pevposes. Lander may dishurse sroceeds for the ragairs and rostoration
in a siugle payment or ia 2 geries of progress sayments as the wark is completed. If the
Insurance or condemaglion proteeds dre oot sulfitient 1o repair or resiore the Propery,
Borrowsr is not relicved of Borrowar's obiigation for the complstion of such repaw or
resloration.

Lonter oriis agent may s reascnable enlrres upon and inspestions of the Proparty.
it has reosonable sauss, Lender may inspoc! the interior of the improvaments an the
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Property. Leader shall give Borrower nolice at the time of or prior to such an intorior
nspection speciying such reasonalle couse.

8. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shail de In default if, during the Loan
application process, BOrower Or any persons or entllies acting at the direction of Borrower
or with Borrbwer's knowledge or consent gave materially faise, misteading, o insccurate
infarmalan or statements to Lender {or failed 1o provide Lender with maiesial infprmationi
in ecbangclion with the Losn Mdteral represeniations includs, but are nol limited to,
representations concerning Burrowse's occupansy of the Property as Sorrowsr's principal
residence.

9. Proteation of Lendar's [misrest in the Property and Rights Unifer this Security
Instrument. i (a] Borrower falis to padorm the covenasts apd agresinonts contamed in this
Security instrumrant, (B thre Is 2 legel procending thet might signifieantly aflect Leader's
intorest In thy Property sndfor rights under Uns Security Instrament (such as 2 procaeding
in bankeuptoy, probals, or condomnation or forfeiture, Tor aaforcement of a lien which may
atfani priority over iy BSecurlly Ingrument or o eniproe taws or regulations), or {o}
Bormower has abandened the Properdy, then Lemfor may do and pay jod whistever »
ressonable or appropriate to prctect Lender's interest i the Propoity and dghts undes s
Securily Instrument, including protecting andior assessig the value of te Proparty, and
securing and/or regairing the Property. Londer's acticns can hiclugs, But are not limited o
{3t paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Senurily nstrument; (i
appearing v caurl: and (o) paying reascnable stlornsys’ foas 10 protect RBs interest in the
Property and/or rights under this Sacurily Instrumest, intlading #35 secuvsd position o4
baskeuptoy proceeding. Sactnng the Property includes, bt it nof Emied o entering the
Propedy 1o make wamws, change locks, raplace or board op dacrs and windows, drain.
water from pipes. eliminate bulldiog or cther dode wolatlons or Hangérbes coniditions, and
fiave utilities tyrned on or ol Althtigh Lender may {aks agtion ynder this Sedios ¢,
Lemder doss nol have Yo do 5o and 18 aud under asy duly or shligation 1o do so. i is agresd
that Lestar inours no Rabillly for ot iaking any or off astions suthorized undor this Seclion
. . .

Any amounts disbursed by Lendsr under this Section 3 shail become additional debi of
Bormaver secored by this Besunty Ilnstiuzpent. These amounts shall besr inferes! at the
Hote edta frons the date of disbursemoeit and shall bo payalie, with such interost, sgon
solice from Lender to Borower saquosting poyment.

Hihs Securily thslrement 1s on o lsgsenold, Borrower shall comply with all the
provisions of the tease. if Borrower atquires fog title 10 the Propeity, the jeasehold and the
fee title shall not merge unless Lender ageses to the merger i witlng,

18. Mertgaga Insurance. if Lender raquirsd Morlgage susence as a condition of
making the Loan, Borrower shail pay the premiums reqiired 1o malntain the Mertgage
insarance fn effect. W, for any reason, o Borigage Insursnes toverage roquired by Leéndar
conses o be available from the marigage insyrer that previously provided such insurance
and Borcower was required o meke separately designated gavments toward the premiums
for Morigage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums requirad to obltain coverage
substantially equivalent to the Mortgage insurance previously in edect, at a cost
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subsiantigily eguivalent 1o the cost to Barrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously in
ellect, fman sn slternale mortgage insurer solected by Lendor. If substantially equivalent
Mortgage insurance coverage is not availabte, Borrowor shall continue o pay to Lender
the amount of the separately designaied paymente that were due when the lpsurance
coverage ceasad to be in effect, Lendor will acoepl, use end retain thase pavmensts a8 a
motirefindable loss reserve in lieu of Morigage Insurance, Such loss reserve shail be
non-refuadable, aotwithstanding the fact the the Loan is sitlmalely paid in fll, and Lender
shall pot be requied 0 pay Borrowor any inferest or earnings of sueh loss roserve
Lender gan nu longer reqiive loss reserve paymenis if Mortgage insurance coverage {ia tho
smount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lender
again becomes available. is obtained, and Lender renuiras separatsly designed payments
toward the premiums for Mortgaga tnsuranen, ¥ Lender required Martgage Insurance as a
condition of making the Loan and Borrower was requirad to make separalely designed
payments toward the peamiims lor Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shail pay the premiums
required tG maintain Morlgage insurasce in eflect, or lo provide a non-refendabla loss
reserve, until Lender's requiramuent for Morigage Inserance ends in avcordance with any
wrillan agreement belween Borrower and Lender previding for steh lermination or until
terminstion 45 required by Applicable Law. Nothing in lhls Sectlon 10 affects Borrovier's
obligation to pay Interest at the rate providad in the Nale.

Mortgage Insurance re'mburses Lendor {or any entity thal purchases the Notej for
certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrowsr is nat
a parly lo the Marlgage Insbrance.

Mortgage nsurers avaluate heir lotal risk on alt such insurance i force from time to
time, and may enlor inlo agreemenis with other panies that share or modify their risk, or
reduce josses. These agreements #rg on leems and conditions that are satisfactory o the
mortgage insurer and the other party {or pardies) to these agreements. These agreements
may rogquire the morigage insurer 1o make psyments using any source of funds that the
mortgage insdrer may kava avsilable {which may include lunds obtained from Marigage
Insursnce promumma).

As o regul of these ayroements, Landor, any gurchaser of the Nole, another msurer,
any reinsuyer, any olher enlily, or any afiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive {diractly
or sndiredtly) amowsds thal denve from for might be charecterized as) a portion of
HBorrowar's paymants for Mortgane Insurence, in exchange for sharing or modifymg lhe
mortgags insurer's risk, or cediioing lusses. If tuch agreameant provides that an affiliate of
Leader takes & share of the insurar's risk in exchange for a share of the premiwms paid to
the insurer, the arrangement is often termed “"captive reinsurance.” Furiher:

{a) Any such ogreements will nol affect the amounts that Barrower has agreed {o pay
far Mortgage insurance, or any other terms of ihe Lean. Such agresmams will not increase
the ameunt Berrower will owe for Morigage fnsuranes, and thay will not entitle Borrower to
any rofund,

{b} Any such sgrecements wilt nod affect the rights Barrower has - & any - with respost
1o the Mortgage Insurance under the Horseowmers Protecifon Act of 1988 or any oiher Jaw.
These rights may include the right to roceive certain disclasures, o request and oblain
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cangeliation of the Morlgage insurance, lo have the Mortgaga Insurance terminated
sulpmatically, andlor lo reccive g rofund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that wore
anparmed af the tims of such concalfation or terminatisn,

11. Assignmant of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds arge
hereby assigned 10 asd shall be paid to Lendsr,

it the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall ba applied to
restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lendar's security 1s not jessened. During such rapair and restoration period. Lender shalt
have the right to held such Miscelizneous Proceeds unbit Lender has had an opportunity to
inspasl such Property Lo ensure 1he work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
pravided that such ingpaction shalf be undertaken promolly. Lender may pay for the repairs
4fd vesteeation in 3 single dishursement of in 8 serfes of progress payments as the work is
compigted. Urless an sgreement s made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to
be paid on such Miscellaneous Progeeds. Lender shail nat be required to pay Burrower any
inletesl or earnings or such Miscolaneous Procesds. If the rastoration or repair is not
ecanamically feasible or Lender's socurity would be lesseped, the Miscoifonenus Procends
shall ba applied o the sums secured by this Security [nstrument, whether o7 not then due,
with the excess, if any, pald tu Burrower. Such MisceBaneous Praceods shaif be appliad 1n
the oider provided for in Seglion 2,

In the eveni of a tolal taking, desirustion, or luss in valua of tha Proporty, the
Misceltancous Procoeds shall be appHed 10 the sums secured by this Security Instrumeni,
whother or not then due. with the excess, i any, said 1o Borrower,

1 e avent of 2 partial taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Propoety in which the
faie market valua of the Propenty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or losg
in value is equd! io or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Securlly
Instrument immaediately before the partial fuking, destruction, oc loss in value, unless
Horrower and Lender otherwise sgree in writing, the sums secured by s Securily
Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellanscys Proceeds muitiplisd by Lhe
feliowing fraction: {aj the tolat amoust of the sems secured immedialely befors the partial
laking. deslruction, or loss in value Ghvided by (i the fam maerkel valug of the Propeny
immadiately before the partial taking, destructien, or loss In value. Any balance shall be
paid 1o Borrower.

In the evenl of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vaiue of the Froparly 1a which
the tarr market value of the Properly immediately beforo the partiaf 1aking, destrusiion, or
loss in vaiue is less than tha amount of the sums sesured mmediately befors the partial
taking, deslruction, or loss in value, unless Borrowsr and Lendar olherwise agree it writing,
the Miscellencous Proceeds shall be applied w0 the syms secursd by this Security
Instrument whether or Aot the sums arp hes des.

i the Pragerty is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender ta Borrawer thal
the Opposing Parly {as defined m the sext sentoncr) offers to make an award 10 seltle a
clamm for damages, Borrower falis 1o respond to Leader within 20 days sfer the date the
nutice is given, Lender is authorized to coliect and apply the Miscellanecus Proceeds either
1@ resturation or repay of the Properly or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
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whether or not then due. "Opposing Pary” means lhe third party that owes Borrowor
Miscellanecus Proceeds or the pary against whom Borrowar has a right of action in regard
to Miscellangous Proceeds.

Borrgwer shall be in default if any aclion or proceading, whathar sivit or oominal, is
begun that, In Lender's judgmeant, would resull in forfeiture of the Properly ar otfier mate riaf
impairment of Lender's rmterest in the Propedy or righis under tus Security Instrument,
Borrower ean cure such a default sad. ¥ aceeleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in
Section 18, by causing the golion or groceeding 1o be dismissed with a niding that i
Lenders jusgment, prechudes forfeiture of the Properly or othier material imipgirmient of
Lendes's mierast in the Properdy or nghts under this Security instrument. The proceets of
any gward o cldim for damages that are atiributable (o the impairmenl of Lendar's jrtadsat
w {h Property are hereby assignad and shall bs 9aid 1o Lender,

Alt Miscellansous Proceeds that ara not applied fo restoration or reparr of the Proparty
shalt Ue applled in the order provided for in Saction 3.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearancs By Londor Mot a Waiver. Extension of the time
for payment or modification of amoriization of e sums secured by this Security Instrument
granted by Lender fo Borrower arany Successor in intarest of Borrower shall not operale ‘o
release the Habillly of Borrower or any Suceassors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not
be required to smnmence proceedings against any Successor i Interest of Borrower or to
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amoctization of the sums secured by
this Security Instrument by reason of any demami made Ly the original Borrower or any
Sueoessors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender m exercising any right or
remedy including, without limilation, Lendar's acceplance of payments Fom fhird parsons,
ontities or Successors m interest of Borrower or in amounts fess than the amount then due,
shall not be a walver of or prectuda the oxercise of any vight or remedy.

13. Joint and Several Liabllity; Ce-signers: Successors snd Assigns Bmmd, Borrower
covenants and agreas thet Borrower's obligations and Hability shall b oint and several,
However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instremen bul does. nol axgepts the Nole
{a "co-signer'): [l Is co-signing this Secusily lnstrument Only to mongags, grant and convey
the co-signer's interes| in the Property under the rarms of thus Sasurity Istrumant; (bl is not
personally obligated o gay the sums seouved by this Securty instrument; and (¢! agrees
that Leader and any other Borrower can agroe o oxtend, modily, forbear or make any
accommoBations with ragand 16 the terms of thie Security Instrument or Lhe Note without the
co-$ignar’s consent.

Subect-to the provigion of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who
assumes Borrower's obiigations under this Securily insirument 1n writing, and 15 approved
by Leatter, shadl obtads il of Borrower's rights and benelts under Lhis Security instrumert,
Borcowsr shall not e reloased fom Borrowes's obligations and lability under 1his Securily
bstrument unfesy Leniler agrens To such release in wriling. The cavenasls and agreomants
of this Ssourity Indtrument shall bing {except 25 provided in Sectlon 20} and baneft the
sucsessors-ang assigns of Lendar

14. Loan Chargas. Lendar may charge Borrower feea for services performad in
connection with Borrower's default, for the purpase of protecting Landnt's inltrest in the
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Property and rights under this Security tnstrement, inclutling, but not limited 0. atiorneys’
fems, proparly tnspaction and valuation fess. In regarsd o #ny other fers. the sbsanca of
express asthority in this Securily nsirument to chargs 2 specific e 1o Borower shall nat
be constraed as a prahibition an the charging of 2 fed. Londor may ot shampe fees that are
expressly prohibited by tius Security instrumant or by Apphioabls Law.

ifthe Loan {5 subjest 1o 4 Taw which sets maximum toan charges. and that law is finaily
imerpreted sc that the interest or olher loan chargss collected ar to be collecled in
connecilon with the Loan exceed the permilted Hmits, then: {a) any such {oan charge shail
te reduced by the amounl nceessafy 1 reduce the charge to the permitted fimit: and {b}
any sums dircady ¢ollacted from Borrower which axceeded permitted timits will be refunded
o Borrower, Lender may chonse to maks this refund by reduting the principal owed uader
the Nola or by making a direct payment to Borrpwer, I 5 refund reduces principal, the
reduclion will be realed 48 & pastial propayment withoul any prepaymont charge (whethor
e not a prepayment chargg 15 provided for under the Notsl, Borrowsr's acceplance of any
such refund made by dirsct payment to borrower will sonstitute a waiver of any right of
aclion Borrower migit have ansing ot of such overcharge,

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Securty
nstrumant must be in writing. Any notico to Borrower in connection wilb this Security
instrument shall be deemed lo have been given (o Borrower when mailed by first olass mai
or whan actually delivered to Borrower's notice address H sand by other means. Notice to
any cne Borrower shall cunslilule natice 16 all Borrowers untéss Apphicable Law axpressly
requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has
designated a substitute notice address %y notfce to Lenitar. Borrower shall promplly notiy
Lender of Borrewer's change of address. i Lendor spscifies a procedure for reporting
Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall osky repert a shange of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one desigaated nolica address under this
Security instrument at any are time. Any notice to Lander shall b given by dellveriag it or
by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has
designated another address by notice to Dorrower. Any nitice in connection with this
Segurity Insirument shall not be deemed to have been given io Lander until actuaily
recetved by Lender. if any notice required by thiz Becurity Instrumenl is aiso required
wndgr Applicable Law, the Applicable Law roquirement will salisfy the corresponding
fezEirament under this Securlly Instrument.

) 4. Governing Law: Severabitity; Rules ol Construction. This Security Instrument shall
e governed by federal law and the law of the junsdiclion I which the Properiy Is located.
Al Hghis aad obfigafions cosiaiped in thus Seounty Instrument are subject to any
reguwrements and Himitationg of Agplicable Law. Agplicable Law might expiicitly or implicdly
aliow the parties lo agree by 4ostract or it might ke silent, but such silence shall not be
wonstrasd a8 & prohibition sgaiest agreement by contract. In the event that any grovision or
<hause of wis Securily Instrument or the Nels conflicls wilh Applicable Law, sich comdlicl
shall not affect other provisions of this Security instrument or tha Note which can e given
affact withau! the conifliching pravision,
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Ag wded i this Secusity Instrumant: {a] words of the masvsline gender shall mean and
Inciude corresponding mreuler words or words of tho femining gesider (i words 1w iae
sgular shall mean and inglede the plursl and vice verss; and {5} he word "may* gives
soie discretion withoul any obligalion to take any action.

1. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shalt be given ona copy of the Nots and of this
Security lnstrument,

18, Trarister of the Property ar a Benelislal intarast in Borrower. As used in this
Seclion 18, "Iniesest In the Propery’ meons any fegal or henefictal ierest n the Property,
incleding, byt nat limifed to, those boneficial iMurests ieansferred in a bond for dead,
cotract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which 1s the
transier of e by Borrower at a future date 1o a purchaser. '

it 4}l or any pert of the Propery or any Intarest in the Propany i $0ig or rsagierpd
for if Borrower 15 not a natura! person and a benefivial intarsst in Bomowvor is sold or
transferred) withoul Lender's prior writlen consent, Lesgdar inay Fegnire immediate payment
in fell of all sums secured by this Securily instriment. Hewever, ihis oplion shall not ba
exercisad by Lender ifsuch exercise is prohibited by AppHieatie law,

H Lender expromses this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accdiértion, The
attice shalt provids a period of not less than 30 days from the data the acties 18 given in
atpardance. with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay alf sems socuied By this
Securlty instroment. i Borrower f2iis 10 pay these sums prior to the expiration of dis
pericel, Lender may lavoke any remedies permillad by this Security lastrumeat without
further notise or demand on Borrdwer,

19, Borrower's Right'$s Refivstalc Atter Acceleration. li Borrower meets cerfain
conditions, Borrowsr shsd have the #ight %o have enforcement of lhis Security Instrizment
discontinved at gny Hme prior w the adrilest of () five days before sale of the Propeny
pursuant lo any power of sale contiingd B this Security strument; [b) sech alber period as
Applicable Law might spocify far the termnation of Borrower's righl 1o reinstate; o (¢l entry
of a judgment snforemy this Sequrity instrumest. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a
pays Lender alt sums whith then would be due undrr this Security Instrument and the-Note
as if no accalgration had ceourred; (b rures any defaull of apy othor covensits or
agreements; [c) pays &l sxpaases waurred i enforoing this Saecurity lostriwment, incleding,
hut not limited (o, ressonsiic altorneys’ feas. properly inspociion and vadugilon lees, ard
ather ees {ncdrrd for the purposo of prolecting Lender's inlerest in the Poparty and rights
under this Security Instrument: and {d) takes such action as Lander may reasonably require
o assure that Lender’s intsrest in the Proporty and nghts under this Secarlly lestrument,
and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shal
continue ynchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such remnstatement sums ané
expenses in one or mose of the following ©rms. as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b} monpy
order, (c) cartified check, bank check tresturer's check or caghiar's check, provided any
such check 1s drawn upon an mstitution whose deposits are insured by a faderal ageacy,
instrumeniality or entity. or {d) Elecironic funds Transter, Upon reinstatement by Borrower,
this Securily Instrument asd obligations secured hereby shall remain futly effeclive as it no
acceleration had occerred. However, Lhis right lo reinstate shali not apply n the case of
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aceelaration under Section 18,

2. Sate of Note: Change of Loar Servicer: Notice of Grievance. The Note ora partial
intrrest in the Note {together with thie Security Instrument) can bo sold ane or more limes
withgut prior notice lo Borrowor. A sale might result ina change In the anbity (Known as the
“toss Bervicord that coliects Perdedic Payments due unter the Note and this Securily
Instrument and performs other morigage loan senvicing obligations under the Note, this
Securdty instrument, sed Applioable Low. Thers also might be one or mora changes of the
Loan Servicer untefated to a Safe of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,
Borrower wall be given writien notica of the change which will state the name and address
of the new Loan Beryicsr, the address to which paymenis should be made and any other
information BESPA royuires in sonnection with 8 notice of transfer or servicing. i the Note
e soid dndt trereafior the Loan 18 aerviced by o Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of
the Now, e mengegs Iben servigieg ohilgatioas to Borrower will remain with the Loan
Servicar or be transsterred 10 & sutcessor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note
ptitchaser unless othervizse provided by e Nute purchasor.

Nedther Sorrower nor Lender may commence, join, ar be joined to any Judicial action
(2¢ wither an individusal itlgant or the member of a class) that arises from the other pary's
actions prsudnt 16 this Security instrument or that alleges that the other party has
breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Sacurity Instrumant, uniil
such Borrower or Lender has notifisd the other parly {with such netice given in compliance
weilk the regquiremsnts of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the cther party
herels & reasonable perind after the giving of such nolice to take corrective metion. If
Applicalile Law provides a time poriod which must elapse before certain action ean be
taken, thal time period wilt be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph.
The natice of acusisration and epportunity to cure given 1o Sorrower pursuand lo Soction 22
and the rotice & supeloration gven to Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to
satisfy the fiotice and oppurtunity 1o take corrective aclion provisions of this Saction 20.

21, Hazerdous Subatances, As used in this Saction 21: {a) "Hazardaus Subslances”
srg those sebstunces defined as luxic or hazardous substances, poliutants, or wasles by
Eavironmerlat Law and the foflowing substanees: gascline, karosens, other flammable or
toxic petrolenm products, towic pesficides and herbicides, volatile solvents, maierials
containing asbestos or farmaldahydae, and radivactive materials; {bj “Eavironmental Law"
means ‘edari laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Propery is localed that relate to
haalth, safely or esvironmental prolectlon: (¢} 'Environmental Clesrop” includes any
response solion, remedial action, or removal action, as defined In Envirenmental Law; and
{9) an "Environmestsl Condilion” means & condition that can cause, conlribute %o, or
otherwize trigger an Enwronment Cleanup.

Barrowar shall not calssy or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or rolsase of
any Hazawions Subsiencas, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, an or tn the
Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property {al that 15 i violation of asy Eswronmental Law. (b} which creatas an
Envircamental Condition, or (£} which, due to the presence, use, or mlEase of a Hazardous
Substance, ersates 2 conditton that adversely aflects tho value of lhe Propedy. The
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preceding two sentences shall not apply o the presence. use, or storage on lhe Proparty of
small quastities o} Hazardous Substances \hal are penorally recognized to be appropriate o
acrmal residentizl usas and o mantenancea of the Proparty (ineluding, but not lmited to,
hazardous substaneet in soRsWNEr produsts).

Borrower shali promptly give Lender written notice of {a} any invoshigation, claim,
demand, lawsuil or other action by any governmenrtal Gr rogulatory agency or private parly
iwesiding the Peoperty and any Mazarfous Substance or Environmental Law of which
Horrower has aolial kpowiedas, i any Emwironmental Condition, including but oot limirad
fo, any spilling, ialkdag, Hechiumge, ralsase or threat of release of any Hazardous Substanse,
#nd (2} may condition caused by the presesce, use or rolease of a Hazardeus Substance
which adversely affects the value of the Propeny. if Borrowar leams, or is notifiad oy any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any privale parly, that any remeval or othar
remediation of any Hazardous Substance affacting lhe Property 1s necessary, Borrower shall
promptly {ake all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmentat Law.
Netng heresn shall create any obligalion on Lender for an Environmentat Claanup,

_ HONUNIFOSK COVEMANTS. Barrower and Lender further covenant and agree as
bivli ot

. Accelersiion: Bemedies, Lender shall give notice o Borrowar priar to acceleration
followving Bosovwer's broach of any covenant or agreament in this Securily Insirumant (but
not it fo ageelerstion under Seslion 18 undess Applicable Law provides otherwisa),
Londar shall notity Borrawear of, among other things: (a) the defaull; (b} the action required
o vure the defatlt: {¢) when the default must be cured; and {d) that failure o cure the
defaull as specilied may result in acceleration of the sums securod by this Security
Instrugmont. foraclosure by judicial proseeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall
frthior inform Borrower of tha right to reinstate after acceleration and the right  assert in
e foreslogure proceeding the neon-existonce of & default or any other dofense of Borrower
iy secaleration and foreclosure, it the defaull is oot cured ms specilisd, Lender at lts
option may require immediate payment in Tull of &%k sims sectred by this Securily
Instrumnent without further demand and may foreclose this Security mstrument by judicial
pesoyiding. Londer shall e entilled to collect all expenses incarred in pursuing the
trepedies provided In this Section 24, Inckiding, but not limited to, altornays' fees and costs
ot tiths evidonca te the sxient permiited by Appfcable Law.

23, Reloasw, Lipun payment of.all sums secured by this Securily Insteument, this
Securily Instrument aad the estata conveyed shalt {erminafe and become void. Afler such
occurrance, Lender chall diszharge and salisy this Speurity instrument. Borrower shall pay
any recordation cosis. Lender may charge Borrower 8 fee for releasing this Security
instrument, but voly ithe fes is paid to a third parfy Jor servieas rendared and the charging
ol the fee is permition uader Applicabie Law.

24, Waivers, Bonsgiwer, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, walves and releases
any error or defests i prosesdings to enforce this Security instrument, and hereby waives
the henefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, sxtonsion of time,
axamplion fram attachment, fevy and sala, and homesteas sxemption,
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25. Reinsiatement Periot, Borrower's time 1o remstate provided in Sedion 19 shail
extend 10 one hour grior te the commencement of bidding at a sheriff's sale or olher sale
pursuant 10 this Security Instrument.

%6 Purchase Monoy Morigags, If any of e dabt suctred by this Soounty Instrumant
5 lent 1o Hosrower to acquire title 1o the Froparty, this Securily instrument shall bs a
purchase money mortgage.

27. Intorest Rats Aftor Judgment. Borrowor agrees that the inlorest rate payable afiar
a judgment I1s entered on the Nota or in an action of martgage foreclosure shalt be the rate
payable from tim# 1o time under tha Note.

BY JCNNG BELOW, Borrower accapts and agrees 10 tha torms and covenents

containgd in ths Securlty Instruement and in any Rider exscuted by Borrower and recorted
wilh 4,

Withessas:

}:/ /i W/.’/—ﬁ,y /ﬁ?/g, Aled—

MARY u%m’ L B Borrawar

Via% I/WI}

WiLLIAM M ARNER Borrower
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Certilizate of Nesidense . 5
\ €0yt

L L

tha correct address of the within-naried Mortgagae is
P. O, BOX 5137, DES MOIMES, 1A 5D306-5137

. do hersby cortify that

Witness my hand s #0¥H dayof  $EBRUARY. 2008

/ Agen ol Morigages
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COLUMEIA Gounty ss:
On thus, the  20TH day of FEBRUARY. ZM6 , bsfore me, the undersigaed

ufiicer, personally appeared
WiLLIAR M ARNER AND MARY L ARNER

BotBomvwer: WILLIAM M AHNER

known to me (or satislactorily proven; to be the person(s) whose nameis] 1s/are subscried
to the within instrument and ackrowledged thal he/she/they execuiod the same for the
putposes herein contalned.

14 WITNESS WHEREOF, f hereunto sef my hand ad official seal,
My Comission Bxplres: S€27 29, 200§

EA_A":CL‘ C:(w ﬂfc“—u%\

FROTARINL SEAL
RLITH £ RAGHENRY 7
Moty Publie ’\j .
BLCOMSBURE TOWN, COLUMBIA COUNTY brmany fufci .
My Commission Expines Sers 29, 2008 Tidta ol Qllicor /
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When Recordaed Return To:
DEFAULT ASSIGNMENT
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
MAC: X9999-018

PC BOX 1629

MINNEAPOLUIS, MN 55440-9780

o R A

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Columbia, Pennsylvania
"ARNER"

Date of Assignment: April 16th, 2012

Assignor: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Assignee: US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST, iNC., MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WF2

| hereby certify the precise address of the within named Assignor is 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES,
1A 50328.

| hereby certify the precise address of the within named Assignee is 60 LIVINGSTON AVENUE, ST
PAUL, MN 55107,

Executed By: WILLIAM M ARNER AND MARY L ARNER To: WELLS FARGC BANK, N.A. \/
Date of Mortgage: 02/20/2006 Recorded: 03/06/2008 as Instrument/Document: 200602150 In the
County of Columbia, State of Pennsylvania.

155 MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERMICK, PA 18603 in the Township of NORTH CENTRE

| do certify that the precise address of US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRHUSTINC., MORTGAGE PASS-TH ROUGH CERTIFICATES,

. NL}E ST PAUL, MN 55107
Attested By ¢t lxi'm .".‘.‘..n
4 , X PEB03 in the Township of NORTH CENTRE

KNOW ALL MEN 8Y THESE PRESENTS. that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor hereby assigns unto the above-named
Assignee, the said Mortgage having an original principal sum of 5135 000 00 with interest, secured
thereby, with ail moneys now owing or that may hereafter become due or owing in respect thereof, and
the full benefit of all the powers and of all the covenants and provisos therein contained, and the said
assignor hereby grants and conveys unto the said assignee, the assignor's beneficial interest under the
Security Instrument.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Security Instrument, and the said property unto the said assignee
forever, subject to the terms contained in said Security Instrument.

"KNP*KNPWFEB*04/16/2012 07:40:30 AM* WFEMOTWFEBAOD000C000000000048756" PACOLUM*
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CORPCORATE ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE Page 2 of 2

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
On__ ¢-/4-12Z

By S 2
TBise AdamS

Vice President Loan Documentation

STATE OF lowa
COUNTY OF Polk

On q lo-1a , before me, e nrke v UOCU’ ren . @ Notary Public in and for
Poik in the State of lowa, personally appeared —Segse Aok st 5 , Vice President
Loan Documentation of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., personally known to me {or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidenge) to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefsheithey executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity, and that by his/herftheir signature an the instrument the persan(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, o, JENNIFER WARREN
g T Commisslen Numbar 771915
. ’ ;. My Commission Explres
o February 28, 2015

vren

Notary Expires: Z 28/ 1§
{This area for notanal seal}

*KNP*KNPWFEB*04/16/2012 07:40:30 AM™ WFEMO1WFEBAC00000000000000049756° PACOLUM™
PASTATE_MORT_ASSIGN_ASSN ""KNFPWFEB*



N cesTer 83741
HE OLDBERG & ACKERMAN LLC - JPMORGAN CH'AS'E B'ANK' ' '
"~ ATTORNEYS AT LAW / _
% ATTORNEY- BUSINESS ACCOUNT o MONT,%Q'a%?zh:Jzomdz
200.SHEFFIELD ST..SUITE 301 THIS CHECK EXPIRES AND IS VOID 180-DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE
OUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092 L : -
PH. 908-233-8500

DATE . CAMOUNT
5/6/2015 Grrsxx*1, 706,62
————————m—=— US Dollars -

one Thousand Seven Hundred Six and 62/100~=——=—=————=—-
PAY °

”S%BEE o  -coLUMBIA COUNTY SHERTFF
 P.O. BOX 380

OF -

BLQOMSBURG, EA '17&15
United States







SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

VS. p] rhes
NO. ED NO. ID DATE/TIME OF SALE
___ DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. AN
. LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
— MAILING COSTS $ L0

—~ ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
— ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § /400
— POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
~ CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
..... SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
— TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ £SO
NOTARY $ ;0,00 ‘e
TOTAL Fekpkkpokpkck ko ko ke k ok ke k g S 3 C\)‘—/Em
— WEB POSTING $150.00
- PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $/VEHG
= SOLICITOR’S SKRVICES $75.00 , )
TOTAL, **kstsonsdossnskdodrnsnsn § 13 0 c?*
~— PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § ST a0b

’|()TAL ok ok ook e ook sk sk ok sk ok ok Kok R Rk $ k")i)('\’-io

REAIL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST. 20 %
DELINQUENT 20  § 5.0

TO"[“AL EEEEEEESTEREEELELEEELES 2] $ i_ \ OO

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 s |
TOTAL #¥#F sk ek de ook sk dofokd koek ¢ (e
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § gt
MISC. $
$—-—"'"-'— oy
TOTAL **k*dskkssksshhsbrsorsrs ¢ 7 °

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s /796, 6o



. COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
_ffff’ TAX CLAIM BUREAU

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

e —_

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 04/10/2014 Fee:

ARNER WILLIAM M & MARY L
155 MOUNTAIN ROAD
BERWICK PA 18603

Asgegasment: 27,632
Balanceg as of 04/10/2014

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

$5.00 Cert. NO: 18013

District: CENTRE NORTH TWP
Deed: 0650 -0350
Location: 155 MOUNTAIN RD
Parcel Id:11 -04 -031-02,000

PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID

ﬁ)/umb'd. @Mﬁﬁt&ﬂoﬂ_ AQJ )

BALANCE
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LEONARD B. ZUCKER ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC FOUNDED iN 1923

MICHAEL 3. ACKERMAN
JOEL ACKERMAN*® ATTORNEYS AT LAW AS ZUCKER & GOLDBERG

FRANCES GAVBARDE 200 SHEFEIELD STREEY= SUITE 10

EE AL -
tm’-r*ﬁ.‘*mmicg L 3R
KiIMBERLY A, BONNER ¥ MOUNTAINSIDE, N) 07092-0024

STEVEN D. KROL

CHRISTOPHER 6. FORD TELEPHONE: 908-233-8500

DENISE CARLON 84 ! Pennsylvania Office:

CHRISTINE E. POTEER OO EACSIMILE: 508-233-1390 The Ustien Hotel Gffice Building

RYAN S. MALC E-MAIL: office@zuckergoldberg.com 240 Gettysburg Pike

STEPHAMIE WOLCHOK Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

ASHLEIGH LEVY MARIN £ , .

COUGLAS J. MeDONCUGH For payoff/reinstatement figures

TIMOTHY J. ZIEGLER Please send your request to: zuckergoldberg.com/pr

RALPH M. SALVIA ¥

ROBERT D. BAILEY * ALSO MEMBER OF NY, PA AND CA 8AR

JAIME R, ACKERMAN + REPLY TO NEW JERSEY ADDRESS * ALSO MEMBER OF NY, PA AND ME BAR

KACIE W. BROWN AD ALSO MEMBER (F NY AND PA BAR

_?ﬂo%vgm :ﬁ isugamux & ALSO MEMBER OF NY BAR
ER OF PA BAR

JANA FRIDFINNSDOTTIR ¥ f falssﬁshg%:?m BAR ONLY

DENMIS P. UMLMANN, IR, EMBER OF FL BAR
BRIAN M. GILRERT Q0 ALSOM

JAMAR BENJAMIN

ROGER FAY £

XCP-165795 July 14, 2014

Prothonotary of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Martgage Loan Trust, Inc.,
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2
vs.  William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife
Premises: 155 Mountain Road, Berwick PA 18603-5035.
Docket No.: 2013-CV-326

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find an original of an Affidavit of Service of Defendant/Owner and Other
Parties of Interest regarding the above referenced matter. Please file the original and return a time-
stamped copy of the extra face page which is enclosed in the self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (908) 233-8500. Ext
326

Very Truly Yours,
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

BY: Margaret Rgyepong
Margaret Agyepong, Legal Assistant
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, N) 07092
Email: Office@zuckergoldberg.com
File No.: XCP-169795
(908) 233-8500; (908) 233-1390 FAX

mag

enclosures
ce: Sheriff of Columbia County {w/encl.)

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-169795



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

TEENIL DIVISION

USBank Naticnal As
Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage

Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, NO.: 2013-Cv-326
Plaintiff,
Vs, TYPE OF PLEADING
Wiltiarn M, Arner; Pa. R.C.P. RULE 3129.2{C) AFFiDAVIT OF SERVICE
OF DEFENDANT/OWNER AND
Defendant. OTHER PARTIES OF INTEREST

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for
Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2006-W¥F2

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire PA |.D. #55650
Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire- PA 1.D. #89705
loel A. Ackerman, Esquire- PA 1.D. #202729
Ashieigh Levy Marin, Esquire- PA [.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire- PA |.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire- PA |.D. #311032
Jana Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire- PA 1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire- PA 1.D. #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire- PA LD, #317226

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

(908) 233-8500

(908) 233-1390 FAX

office @zuckergoldberg.com

File No.: XCP- 169795/mag

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-169795



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage

Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 : NO.: 2013-CV-326

Plaintiff,
Vs,

William M. Arner;

Defendant.

Pa.R.C.P. RULE 3129{(c} AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT/OWNER AND OTHER PARTIES OF INTEREST

|, Margaret Agyepong, a paralegal with the firm of Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC, attorneys
for Plaintiff, US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage
Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, being duly sworn according to law depose and make the
following Affidavit regarding the service of Plaintiff's Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property in this

matter on Defendant/Owner and Other Parties of Interest as follows:

1. Defendant, William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife, is the record owner of the real
property.
2. On or about April 22, 2014, defendant William M. Arner was served with Plaintiff's

Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 3129, personally by the Sheriff of
Columbia County, at the address of the mortgaged premises, being 155 Mountain Road, Berwick PA
18603-5035. A true and correct copy of said Notice and prrof of Service are marked Exhibit “A”,
attached hereto and made a part hereof,

3. On or about April 11, 2014, Plaintiffs counsel served all other parties in interest with
Plaintiff’s Notice of Sheriff's Sale according to Plaintiff's Affidavit Pursuant to rule 3129.1, via First Class
U.S. Mall, Postage Pre-Paid, with a Certificate of Mailing. True and correct copies of said Certificates of

Mailing are marked Exhibit “B”, attached herete and made a part hereof,

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-169795




Finally, the undersigned deposes and says that the Defendant/Owner and all other Parties of

3129.2.

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC
_ Attorneys for Plaintiff
Dated: July }7,2014 »
e T it ey
MARGAFMYEPONG /// /

Paralegal/Legal Assistant

Swaorn to and subscribed before
me this { day of July, 2014

/ / rr————
_pBtary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: JANELL URLIN
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
ID # 2364963
My Commission Expires 10/17/2017

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-169795



EXHIBIT A

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-169795



Category: | Real Estate Sale Sale Notice o -
< Not Specmed > o |
'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Manner:
Notes:

!
1
i
1
i
3
}

i

s

J Case Number

SERVICE EVENT REPORT
( Served - Parsonally )

S B

U . SN

WILLIAMARNER - Mobtie: | .

i i . — - o
1155 MOUNTIAN ROAD " ; Notes: | - E ¥
§BER\N|CK PA 18603 i ; ;

: ; ;
{ ! !
L 3 L.

Time In:

Mileage:
Accepted;

Nofes:

[

QEPUTY SCOTT MAYERNICK BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW SERVED THE

REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY" ..
HANDING A TRUE COPY TC A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT, TO‘
WIT: WILLIAM ARNER AT 156 MOUNTIAN ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603, |

-] Time Out; i 12 55 PM ] Deputy ¥:
| Deputy 2

AHn William

- 90%- LSY-7%9y

Entorod By: [Sarah Klingaman  — © " """l printDate:| G7i1ai2014 | Print Time? 11:03AM |

Pt e ing




EXHIBIT B

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
XCP-1697495



NTL Page 10f 8

POSTAL SERVICE,

This Cartificate of Matling providas evidancs that mall has bean presented to USPS® for malling. This form may be ysed for donmestic
3nd Internatignal mall.

Frem: Seott A, Dietterick, Esquire

c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

T COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-5065

UNITED STATES
F POSTAL SERVICE,

Mailing

Certificate Of

This CartHicate of Maling provides evidance that madi bas bean presaried to USPS* for malling. This form may b uyad for domertic
and [nesrnatiarsl madl,

em: Seott A, Dietterick, Esquire

c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 1C1

Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM-C

i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
P.Q. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9065%

FLOT 11 WAV OEFLEELQDO WA

0021003 26020 47 %

SIM0E ALK € IOVLSCL SN

ZIP Q7092
¢ 02 1N

$ 001.20°
GAPR:1.1:20

To poy les, aMix 3tamps of mater postagy
Twre,

Ta gar fou, sk siamps or muier pastags
hars,

Uges

Postmark Here




NTL Page 2 of 8

wm

2P 07092 209
t é’gf 07 ¥ $ 001:2014

Thiz Cartifcate of Mulling providas ewkience that mall has been presentsd to USPS® for malling. Thia form may be used for domestie
and internationat mail.

from: grott A. Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

hara.

XCP-168795/nfe TEAM- C

T UNKNOWN TENANT OR TENANTS
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, Aprli 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-5065

UNITED STATES Certificate Of
Mailing

P’ P OS TA L S E R V’CE@ i m_" fue affbe stamps l:n :mrf.o_sim

This Cerificata of Kalling provices svidunce that mall has bean presented ta USPS® fer malling. Thia form may be urad for domestlc
nnd imtasnational mall.

frem: Scott A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffieid Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

T GENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
2700 Sanders Road
Prospect Heights, iL 60070

County of P.Q.: CCLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, April 2007 FSN 7530-02-000-9065

PLDZ 31 MdY DEFLREL 000
* Wi Z0 ALK
0T L00 § csusodz RPIE
g syt o
R e ot A
Si0a AU € IOV S0 ST HRTeE




NTL Page 3¢ 8

7 POSTAL SERVICE,

This Cartficats of Maling provides svidsnce that mall s bean presentad to USP3® for mathing. This farm may be used for domastle

and Inkarnatlomal mali,

Frem coott A, Dietterick, Esquire

c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07082

ACP-169795/nfe TEAM-C

To: BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
c/o Chromulak & Associates, LILC
375 Southpointe Boulevard, 4™ Floor
Cancnsburg, PA 15317

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

P$ Form 3817, Aprif 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9065

Y UNITED STATES
B 50s7AL SERVICE,

Certificate Of
Mailing

This Cartificate of Muiling provikias evidance that matl hns bsan prasented [o USPS® far malling. Thiz farm may be wied for domeatlc

wrd international mall.

Femi Srott A. Dietterick, Esquire

“c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

T CAPITAL ONE BANK {U.S.A), N.A.
c/o Gregg Morris, Esquire
Patenaude and Felix, A.P.C.

213 East Main 5treet
Carnegie, PA 15106

County of P.Q. COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, Aprll 2007 FSN 7530-02-000-5065

FLOZ L1 dHdY 0271891000

00C'1L00 9§ 26020 diz f 3

_
—-‘m ’

Am— — it V) X
SIM0E AINLG K IOVIS0Od SN

To pay tes, 26
hars,

3

=%

Postmark Here

i
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NTL Page 4 of 8

A
I e _ $001,20°
! By & & 45 & o e o AT L 5 [25% §HliE 2 4+ B ot
o POSTAL SERVICE, © romm s

This Curtlfcate of Malling provid es avigance that omi hos besn presented to USFS® for malling, This form may be uped far domasile
and Intarnational mall,

frem Geott A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, N) 07092

P

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM-C

T CAPITAL ONE BANK {USA}, NA Postmark Here
15000 Capital One Drive
Richmond, VA 23238

PS Farm 3817, Aprll 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-8065

UNITED STATES Certiﬁ:na:ﬁiggf
‘ POSTAL SERVICE,

This Certificats of Malling prevides syidence that mall has besn pressnted to USPS® for malling. This farm may bu usad for dommstlc
ard Intarnational mall.

Fom Seott A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldherg 8 Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Sulte 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- €

T CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA}, NA Postmark Here
c/o James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co,, L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, Aprit 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-3065

FLOC L MdV OEP/EE1000

a ML 2D
o0 V00 § ss010diz
T &y

TN o
MIW.‘ g ; #
SEAOH AL K IDVLSOd 8T




NTL Page 5of 8

POSTAL SERVICE, Teon s e

hara.

Thik CartHicatn of Malllng providus evidwnce that mall has bewn prevenbed to LSPS® for mafling. This farm may ba used for dermastlc
and Intemnational mail.

Frem oot A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM-

Yo: WORLDWIDE ASSET PURCHASING I, LLC Postmark Here
¢/o Yale D. Weinstein, Esquire
Burton Neil & Associates, P.C.
1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 170
West Chester, PA 19380

PS Form 3817, Aprii 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-5065

Mailing

POSTAL SERVICE, ——

This Certiicate of #alling provides svidence that matl has besn prasentad to USPS® for maling. This farm maey be uaed for domasilc
and Intwrnational mak.

Fomi geott A, Dietterick, Esquire
¢/o Zucker, Goldherg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Sulte 101
Mountainside, N} 7092

’;, UNITED STATES Certificate Of

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

i CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), NA
¢fo Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co LPA
1400 Koppers Bldg
437 Seventh Avenue
Pittshurgh PA 15219

" County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

P5 Form
PLOC [} Hd¥OEPIBEFOOD

. SRS LK
00T 100 $ zaokt sy et
A ) “ 7 b

SAMOE AFNL 4 FOVLSOL ST



NTL Page 6 of 8

g@% g n ~ i B :'.E £ ndh, S
POSTAL SERVICE,

This Certificate of Wasing providas svidence that mall has ban preserted to USPS® for malling. This form may be used for domastic

ard internaticnal mad.

from Scott A, Dietterick, Esquire

c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, N) G7052

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

™ WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
ONE HOME CAMPUS
DES MOINES, 1A 50328

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSH 7530-02-000-9065

UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Certificate Of
Mailing

This Certhicetw of Maling peovides avidence that mall has besn pressnted to USPS® far malling. This ferm may b used for domestic

an immrnat jonad mail.

From geott A. Dietterick, Esquire

c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Maountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

To: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
P.O. Box 5137
Des Moines, 1A 50306-5137

County of P.Q.: COLUMBEIA

£5 Form 3817, Aprit 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-8065

¥YI0Z L ddY 097[95::058 4
ooz-LOO s Z80L0 dZ -
A——— A
—— — ” £
SAMOE AFNLId € FOVLS0d ST

Ta pay fun, »Fflx stamps or mater postege
hare.,

——

Postmark H Usps

To pay fex, affis stamps or meter postagn
hara,
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NTL Page 7 of 8
e

& 1P Q7002 $ 001.299

TR L S e
ﬂm """ FAE - R A
POSML RV,CE@ To pay fee, affk stamps or mater postege
hars.
This CertHicate of Malling provides evidence that rmil has Eeen presanted to USPS® for malling. This torm may be weed for domastic —E“:S'*;h‘--\.
ang Intarnational mal. \§\€ !

Frem Seoott A, Dietterick, Esquire
¢/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101 APR 11 20%
Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

T COLUMBIA COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE Pastmark Here
Columbia County Courthouse
P.0. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

" County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-3065

Mailing

p, UNITED STATES Certificate Of N

This Certiiicats of Mailing provides svidence that mull has baan presented to USPS® for crulling. This form may be yand for domestic
and Intermational mall.

Fram: Scott A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Golaberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, N) 07092

XCP-169795/nfe TEAM- C

T pA DEPT. OF REVENUE- INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION Postmark Here
Dept. 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0601

County of P.Q.: COLUMBIA

PS5 Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9065

FiQz 11 HdY OCPLREHOOC H

002°L00 3 26040 4ix

.
7 el

SaMO8 AL KIOVISOd 'S 16




NTL Page 8 of 8

hare.

V POSTA L SERV’C o To pay fax, alfly stamps of Meter postage

This CartHicate of Malling provides pyidenca that mall has been prasentad to USPS® for maling. Thiz form may be vsed for domastle
and intarnational mal.

From: Scott A, Dietterick, Esquire
c/o Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

XCP-189795/nfe TEAM- C

T UNKNOWN SPOUSE
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

" County of P.Q.; COLUMBIA

PS Form 3817, Aprll 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9065




LEONARD B. ZUCKER ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC FOUMNDED IN 1923

WHCHAEL S, ACKERMAN
JOEL ACKERMAN?

FRANCES GAMBARDELEA
GRIAM C. NICHOLAS +
SCOTT A DIETTERICK ¥
KIMBERLY A. BONMER X
STEVEN D. KROL
CHRISTOPHER &, FORD
DEMISE CARLON Ad
CHRISTINE £, POTTER O
RYAN 5. MALC
STEPHANIE WOLCHDK
ASHLEIGH TEWVY MARIN £
[OLHGLAS J. PG CRAGH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 25 ZUCKER & GOLDBERG
MAURICE 1 ZUCKER {1918-1979)

200 SHEFFIELD STREET- SUITE 101 LOWIS D, GOLDBERG {1923-1967)
F.O. BOX 1024 LEOMNARD H, GOLDBERG {1928-8579)

MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092-6024 BENJAMIN WEISS (1943-1951)

TELEPHONE: 308-233-8500 Pennsylvania Office:
FACSIMILE: 908-233-1390 The Union Hotel Office Building

E-MAIL: office@zuckergoldberg.com 240 Gettyshurg Pike

techanicshurg, PA 17355
For payoff/reinstatement figures

HIMOTHY [ ZIEGLER Please send your request to: zuckergoldberg.com/pr

RALPH M. SALVIA ¥
ROBLRT D, BAILEY

IAIME R. ACKERMAN ¢
KACIE W. BROWN
MONIKA 5, PUNDALIK
TO0D MARKS A

JANA, FRIDFINNSDOTTIR ¥
IENMIS P, LHIMANN, JR.
BRIAN I, GILBERT
IAMAR BENJAMIN

VIA UPS 2 DAY
Columbia County Sheriff
PO Box 380

35 W Main St
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:
VS,
Property Address:

Docket No.:

Dear Sir or Madam:

*OALSO MEMBER OF NY, PA AND CA BAR

REPLY TO NEW JERSEY ADDRESS + ALSO MEMBER OF WY, PA AND ME BAR

AL ALSO MEMBER OF NY AND PA BAR
A ALSD MEMBER (0F NY BAR
£ ALSO MEMBER OF PA BAR
¥ MEMBER OF PA BAR ONLY
O ALSQ MEMBER OF FL BAR

May 27, 2014

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-
WF2

William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife

155 Mountain Road

Berwick, PA 18603-5035

2013-CV-326

Attached you will find an original Amended Notice of Sheriff Sale and a Service Form far the matter referenced
above. Please serve defendant with the Notice of Sale and return the form in enclosed pre-paid, self-
addressed envelope. Please serve the Notice of Sale prior to June 13, 2014, as the sale is scheduled for July
16, 2014. Please take your Service Fees out of our advance Sales Deposit.

If you require further funds, additionai documents, or if you have any questions please contact me at 908-233-
8500 or at wnewrock@zuckergoldberg.com

Very Truly Yours,

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC
BY: Welliam Newrack

wn
enclosures

william Newrock, Legal Assistant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LS Bank National Association, as Trustee for : CIVIL DIVISION

Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage :

Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 : NQO.; 2013-CV-326
Plaintiff, :

Vs,

William M. Arner;
Defendant.

AMENDED NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CiVIL PROCEDURE 3129

William M. Arner
401 Market Street, Apt E
Blcomsburg, PA 17815

TAKE NOTICE:

That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Praperty (Real Estate) will be held at 35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 on July 16, 2014 at 9:00am prevailing local time.

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description consisting of a statement
of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief mention of the buildings and any
other major improvements erected on the land.

{SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A").

The LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA, 18603-5035

The JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is docketed to:

No. 2013-CV-326

THE NAME(S) OF THE OWNER{S) OR REPUTED OWNER{S) OF THIS PROPERTY ARE:



Witliam M. Arner

A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or governmental or corporate
entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds of the sale received and to be
dishursed by the Sheriff {for example to banks that hold mortgages and municipalities that are owed
taxes), will be fited by the Sheriff thirty (30) days after the sale, and distribution of the proceeds of sale
in accordance with this schedule will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by filing exceptions to it,
within ten (10) days of the date it is filed. Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be
obtained from the Sheriff of the Court of Commaon Pleas of Columbia County, P.O. Box 380, Bloomsburg,
PA 17815,

THIS PAPER 1S A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE OF YOUR PROPERTY.

It has been issued because there is a Judgment against you. It may cause your property to be
held, to be sold or taken to pay the Judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your property from
being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your
rights, you must act promptiy.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET FREE LEGAL ADVICE.

Lawyer Referral Service of the Columbia
County Bar Association

Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
Phone (800) 692-7375

THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County to
open the Judgment if you have a meritorious defense against the person or company that has
entered judgment against you. You may also file a petition with the same Court if you are aware of
a Jegal defect in the obligation or the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale, you may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas
of Columbia County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price or for other proper cause.
This petition must be filed before the Sheriff's Deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or rights mentioned in the
preceding paragraphs must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County. The
petition must be served on the attorney for the creditor or on the creditor before presentation to
the Court and a proposed order or rule must be attached to the petition. If a specific return date is



desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's Office, Columbia County
Courthouse, P.O. Box 380, Bloomshurg, PA 17815, before presentaticn of the petition to the Court.

ZUCKER GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

Dated: May ; 7 , 2014 BY: ‘) L_,

Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire; PA I.D. #55650
Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PA.LD. #89705
Joel A, Ackerman, Esquire; PA 1.D. 8202725
Ashleigh Levy Marin, Esquire; PA 1.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PA 1.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PA 1.D. #311032
Jana Fridfinnsdettir, Esquire; PA1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA 1.D. #317240 +
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PA |.D. #317226

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

File No.: XCP-169795

{908) 233-8500; {908) 233-1390 FAX

E-mail: Office@zuckergoldberg.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND V1A PERSONAL SERVICE BY THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA CO.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION

Maortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through

Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, : NO.: 2013-CV-326
Plaintiff, : Execution No.:

Vs, :

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of North Centre, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsyivania, being more particularly bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an existing iron pipe on the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012, said existing iron pipe
being the Southeast corner of lands herein described; thence along the Northern edge of State Route
No. 1012 North 81 degrees 36 minutes 05 seconds West 127.18 feet to a set iron pin; thence through
fands of Minnie M. Arner North 02 degrees 25 minutes 08 seconds East 130.13 feet to a set iron pin;
thence along the same North 22 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds East 293.67 feet to a set iron pin;
thence along lands of Ricky Lee Lown and Julie Alice Renninger North 84 degrees 19 minutes 35 seconds
East 102.95 feet 10 a set iron pin; thence along land of David E. and Deborah K. Densberger South 12
degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 440.74 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled "Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M. Arner"
prepared by Matthew W. Laidacker, P.L.S., recorded in Columbia County Map Book 7 Page 1161 on
March 7, 1997,

PARCEL No. 11-04-031-02-0000

BEING the same premises which Minnie M. Arner, Widow, by Deed dated March 18, 1997 and recorded
March 19, 1997 in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 650, Page 350, granted

and conveyed unto William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife.

Property known as 155 Mcuntain Road, Berwick, PA, 18603-5035

Exhibit “A”



SHERIFF'S INSTRUCTION

TO: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
DOCKET NQO: 2013-CV-326
PLAINTIFF; S Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust,

Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2
DEFENDANT(S): William M. Arner;
TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT: Notice of Sale

SERVE AT: 401 Market Street, Apt E, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
sirr [x] Please serve Defendant, William M. Arner, or an adult individual with whom the defendant
resides with a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale. If unable to complete service,

please attempt service at least once after 6:00 p.m.

Should you have any questions please contact Linda Lancaster of our office at 908-233-8500.

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon {If someone other than Defendant):

Address (if different than as stated above}:

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office;

Name:
Date: Title:

PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS IN THE SELF-ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELOPE:
Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
ATTN: William Newrock
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092
Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

Dated: May 27, 2014 Attorneys for Plaintiff
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
For office use only: Mountainside, NJ 07092
(908) 233-8500
€ 169795 SREL1 C XCP-169795

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, [.IC
XCP-169795



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 4SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general eirculation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town. County and State since that day and on the attached noticc April 23. 30 and Mayv 7, 2014

that the afliant is cne of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of
said newspaper in which Jegal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertiscment and that all ol the
allegations in the forcgoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

Donna L. Kishbaugh, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbia County
I'!y Commisslon Explres Oct. 15, 201?

AN TOW,e e seerermeennens 200 , I hereby certifyv that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to 5. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this alTidavit have been paid in full.



05/08/14 23:50 FAX

LEQNARD B, ZUCRER
MICHAEL 5. ACKERMAN
JOEL ACKERAAN®"

FAANCES GAMEBARDELLA
BRIAN C. NiCHOWAS +
SCOTT A, CHETTERICK Y
K BERLY A, BONNCR ¥
STEVEN 0. KRDL
CHRISTCPHER G. FORD
CEMISE CARLON A8
CHRISTIME €. POTTER €
RYAN S MALC
STEPHAMNIE WOLIHOK
ASHLCIGH LEVY MARIN £
DOUGLAS 1. McDONOUGH
TIMOVHY i, 2IEGLER
RALPH M, SALVIA X
ROBERT O PAILEY

JAIRAE R ACKERMAN
KALIE W. BROWN
MONIKA S, PUNDALIK
TODD MARKS 4

JANA FRIDFINNSQOTTIA Y
CEMMIS  UHLMANN, IR
BHIAN 8. GILDERT
JAMAR BENIAMIN

XCP-169795

Fax no.: 570-389-5625

ZUCEER GOLDBERG ACKERMAN

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
200 SHEFFIELO STREET- SUITE 101
P.0O. BOX 1024
MOUNTAINSIOE, NI 07092-D024
TELEPHONE; 908-233-8500

FACSIMILE: 908-233-139C
E-MAT; office@zuckergoidberg.com

For payoff/reinstatement figures
Please send your réquest to: zuckergoldberg. com/pr

REPLY TO NEW IERSEY ADDRESS

May 9, 2014

Office of the Sheriff of Calumbia County
ATTN: REAL ESTATE DEPT.
Columbia County Courthouse

P.0O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

@00z /002

Ljpl’-'

FOUNDED IW 1523
AS ZUCKFA & GOLOREAG

MALURICE |. ZUCKER {1918-1973
LIS 0. GOLOBERG {1923-1467
LEONARD H. GOLOBERG {1929-1979)
BENIAMIN WE'SS [1943-1981)

. Pennsylvania Office:
The Lnion Hotel OF oo Adilding
240 Gerryzbury Pike
Mechanicsourg, PA 17055

* ALSO MENBAER OF NY, PA AND CA BAR
* ALSO MEMBER OF NY, PA AMD ME 3AR
AA ALSO MEMBER CJF MY AND PA AR

A ALSO MEMBER OF NY AAR

£ ALSO MEMBER OF FA AAR

¥ MEMBER OF PA BAR ONLY

0 ALSO MEMRAER LF FL B4R

Re:  US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Martgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series

2006-WF2
vs. William M. Arner

Premises; 155 Mountain Road

Berwick, PA 18603-5035

Docket No.: 2013-Cv-326
Sheriff Sale #:

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please continue the sheriff sale set for May 14, 2014 out 60 days. Please fax confirmation of sale date to

908-654-8097

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ZUCKER GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

oo il e Tl 16, 20/
700 M

By: Marina Alvarado
Foreclosure Sales Specialist 4;.7)_
{908) 233-8500 x 370

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC
«Figld2»-«Field1»



LEQNARD B, ZUCKER ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

JOEL ACKERRaN ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FRANCES GAMBARDELLA _

FRANCES GAMBARDE 200 SHEFF;E(I).DBSE;F)FEE%TMSUITE 101
SCOTT A, DIETTERKCK ¥ Bt

KIMBERLY A. BONNER ¥ MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092-0024
STEWEMN D. XROL

CHRISTOPHER G. FDRD TELEPHONE: 908-233-8500

i v S SN FACSIMILE: 908-233-1390

RYAN 5. MALC E-MAIL: office@zuckergoldberg.com

STEPHANIE WOLCHOK
ASHLEIGH LEVY MARIN £ ) .

DOUGLAS ). McDONOUGH For pavoff/reinstatement figures

TIMOTHY J. ZIEGLER Please send your request to: zuckergoldberg.com/pr
RALFH M. SALVIA ¥

ROBERT D, BAILEY

SAIME R, ACKERMAN ¢ REPLY TO NEW JERSEY ADDRESS

KACIE W. BROWN

MONIKA 5. FUNDALIK

TODD MARKS 4

1ANA FRIDFINNSDOTTIR ¥

DENNIS P. UHLMANN, JR.

BRIAN M. GILBERT

JAMAR BENJAMIN

XCP-169795 April 11, 2014

Prothonotary of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

FOUNDED IN 1923
A5 ZUCKER & GOLRBERG

MAURICE ). ZUCKER {1918-1979}
LOUIS O. GOLDBERG [18923-1967
LEQNARD H. GOLDBERG [1929-197%
BENJAMIN WEISS [1949-1981)

Pennsylvania Office:

The Union Hotel Office Building
240 Gettyshurg Pike
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

' ALSO MEMEER OF NY, PA AND CA BAR
* ALSO MERMBER OF NY, PA AND ME BAR
Ad ALSD MERMBER OF NY AND PA BAR

A ALSG MEMBER OF NY BAR

£ ALSO MEMBER OF PA BAR

¥ MEMBER OF PA BAR ONLY

0O ALSO MEMBER OF FL BAR

Re: US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage
Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-

WF2
vs. William M, Arner
Property Address: 155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035
Docket No.; 2013-CV-326
Sale Ref No.:

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find an criginat and one {1) copy of an Amended Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129.1, to
be filed in the above-referenced case. Please file the Affidavit upon receipt and return the time-stamped copy

to me in the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you should have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact Nixon Feliz of our office at 908-233-8500
Ext. 299,

Very Truly Yours,
ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

o Noon Folls

Nixon Feliz, Legal Assistant

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

E-mail: Office@zuckergoldberg.com
(908) 233-8500; (908) 233-1390 FAX

N

cc: Sheriff of Columbia County ™y
:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou @ CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Lean Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, . NO.; 2013-CV-326

Plaintiff, ;  Execution MNa.:
V5, '

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for
writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 155 Meountain
Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035.

1. Name and Address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner{s}):

WILLIAM M. ARNER AS SURVIVING TENANT BY THE ENTIRETY
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

2, Name and Address of Defendant({s) in the Judgment:

WILLIAM M. ARNER
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

3. Name and Address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, INC., MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WF2
Plaintiff

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
2700 Sanders Road

Prospect Heights, IL 60070

AND

c/o Chromulak & Associates, LLC

375 Southpointe Boulevard, 4™ Floor
Canonshurg, PA 15317



CAPITAL ONE BANK (U.S.A), N.A.
c/o Gregg Morris, Esquire
Patenaude and Felix, A.P.C.

213 East Main Street

Carnegie, PA 15106

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA}, NA

15000 Capital One Drive

Richmond, VA 23238

AND

¢fo James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

AND

c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co LPA
1400 Koppers Bldg

437 Seventh Avenue

Pittshurgh PA 15219

WORLDWIDE ASSET PURCHASING I, LLC
c/o Yale D, Weinstein, Esquire

Burtan Neil & Associates, P.C.

1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 170

West Chester, PA 19380

4. Name and Address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, INC.,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WF2
Plaintiff

WELLS FARGQ BANK, N.A.
?.0. Box 5137

Des Moines, |A 50306-5137
AND

ONE HOME CAMPLIS

DES MOINES, 1A 50328

5. Name and Address of every other person who has any record lien an the property:

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloamsburg, PA 17815



5. Name and Address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

7. Name and Address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

COLUMBIA COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATIONS OFFICE
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

UNKNOWN TENANT OR TENANTS
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

UNKNOWN SPQUSE
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035



PA DEPT. OF REVENUE- INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION
Dept. 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0601

[ verify that the statements made in this Amended Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
persenal knowledge, information and belief. | understand that false statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 84904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

v (ANUM N

Dated: L{ \ 5 I I‘f Scott A, Dietterick, Esquire; PA I.D. #55650
Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PALD. #89705
loel A. Ackerman, Esquire; PALD. 202729
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire; PA1.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PA 1.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PA 1.0, #311032
Jana Fridfinnsdotiir, Esquire; PA 1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA1.D. #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PA1.D. #317226
Attorneys for Plaintiff
XCP-169795/nfe
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092
(908) 233-85Q0; (908) 233-1390 FAX

Email: Office@zuckergoldberg.com




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, : NO. 2013-CV-326

Plaintiff, 1 Execution No.:
R :

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of North Centre, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an existing iron pipe on the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012, said existing iron pipe being
the Southeast corner of lands herein described; thence along the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012 North
81 degrees 36 minutes 05 seconds West 127.18 feet to a set iron pin; thence through lands of Minnie M. Arner
North 02 degrees 25 minutes 08 seconds East 130.13 feet to a set iron pin; thence along the same North 22
degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds East 293.67 feet to a set iron pin; thence along lands of Ricky Lee Lown and
Julie Alice Renninger North 84 degrees 19 minutes 35 seconds East 102.95 feet 10 a set iron pin; thence along
land of David E. and Deborah K. Densberger South 12 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 440.74 feet to the
place of BEGINNING.

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled "Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M. Arner”
prepared by Matthew W. Laidacker, P.L.S., recorded in Columbia County Map Book 7 Page 1161 on March 7,
1997.

PARCEL No. 11-04-031-02-0000

BEING the same premises which Minnie M. Arner, Widow, by Deed dated March 18, 1997 and recorded March
19, 1997 in and for Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 650, Page 350, granted and

conveyed unto William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife.

Property known as 155 Mguntain Road, Berwick, PA, 18603-5035

Exhibit “4”
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Shenff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE
VS, Case Number

WILLIAM ARNER 2013CV328

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Detalls:

Category: .Real "Es._ta'té Sale - Sale Nﬁfice _ N ' Zone:

NYITTIM “YINYY

Manner: '_<'th Sp_'ééiﬁed”&” ' ' ':; Expires: _' Warrant:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

. . . e ""‘-\_\
Name: ’WI__LLI_A_M___ARN_I_E_R o o Served: _@rs?nall . Adult In Ch?tge . F’?steci_ ..-‘.‘.Othe.r_

Primary 155 MOUNTIAN ROAD ' Aduitin
Address: .BERWICK, PA 18603 : Charge:

9ZEADLL0Z

Phone: DOoB: : Relation:

Alternate T Date: - 1 ; 7“-.7 i Time: ) ﬁ 4
Address: : a2l -,/ 2 5

Deputy: Miteage:

Phone:

908-233-8500

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

-At{empt Notes -
1. *=icC ~['\<;u,3e 6ok }medmf.

£098) vd MIIMY3E ‘avoy NVILNNOW 85l

NOILVYYIdX3 ON



EYIE

TIMOTHY 7. CHAMBERLAIN

£

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 3895622 BLOCOMSBURG, PA 17813 (5701 TB4-H300
FAX: (576) 389-5625

Docket# <G 3 (v 320

ip?

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

Laccept service of the % K et ea {on behalf of
bWathicim Py o and certify that I am authorized to do so).
Date Defendant or Authorized Agent

Mailing Address



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

VS,

Case Number
WILLIAM ARNER

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE
2013CV328

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

04/09/2014  03:52 PM - DEPUTY RAYMOND TONKINSON, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 155 MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603.

R OND TONKINSON, DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

Tenctly T Chumdoadin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

April 14, 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarlat Seal
Sarah Jane Kingamnan, Notary Pubiic

Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County
My Commission Expires Oct, 4, 2016

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

14TH day of APRIL . 2014 J{Maj, C),ﬁ,H {CQu—ﬂWM

intiff Attorney: ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN. LLC, 200 SHEFFIELD STREET, Sg’TE 301, MOUNT/QNSIDE, NJ 07
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Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

W e

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE

VS,

WILLIAM ARNER

Case Number
2013CV326

Category:

Manner:

Notes:
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Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phane:

Date:

Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:
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{POSTING)

155 MOUNTAIN ROAD
BERWICK, PA 18603

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Real Eétat_é Sale - Posting - Sale B

'SHERIFF'S SALE BILL
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLATIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE
bDate: 04/10/2014 Fee:

ARNER WILLIAM M & MARY L
155 MOUNTAIN ROAD
BERWICK PA 18603

Assessment: 27,632
Balances as of 04,/10/2014

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT
NO TaAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By: ﬁ?/umb'd, @amﬁj/t &;_@_'ﬁer: ,(Q\f

TAX CERTIFICATION
$5.00 Cert. HO: 18013

District: CENTRE NORTH TWP
Deed: 0650 -{350Q
Location: 15% MOUNTAIN RD
Parcel Id:11 -04 -031-02,000

PENALTY DISCOQUNT PAID

BALANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE
1l W MAIN STREET

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 389-5649 FAX: (570)389-5646

TAX CERTIFICATION

2014

REAL ESTATE

Az of Date: 04/10/2014 10:34:44 AM

Owner: ARNER WILLIAM M & MARY L
155 MOUNTAIN RCAD
BERWICK PA 18603

Discount:
Bill # Amount Due Date
013393 F $6.36 04/30/2014a
Payment
013393 G $247.67 04/30/2014
Payment
013393 s $36.43 04/30/2014
Payment
013393 R 5216.64 04/30/2014
Payment

507./0

(U

Municipality: CENTRE NORTH TWP
Parcel #:11 -04 -031-02,000

Property Desc:

Face:

Amount Due Date
$6.49 06/30/2014

$252.72 06/30/2014
$37.17 06/30/2014

$221.06 06/30/2014

S17.4¢

Penaltz:
Amount Due Date
$7.14 08/31/2014

$277.99 08/31/2014
540,89 08/31/2014

$243 .17 08/31/2014

54./19

Total Paid To Date:

$0.00

“4/10/1¢

Signature

Date

THIS CERTIFICATION ONLY INCLUDES THE CURRENT ¥YEAR COUNTY & MUNICIPAL REAL ESTATE TAXES.

PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT TO COLUMBIA C'OUNTY TAX OFFICE.
DO NOT COMBINE CURRENT & DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON A CHECK.




Print Your Documents Page 1 of' 1

Calumbia County
Calumbia Soury
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US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LS Bank National Association, as Trustee for : CIVIL DIVISION

Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage :

Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 : NO.: 2013-CV-326
Plaintiff, '

V5.

William M. Arner;

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

William M. Arner
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

TAKE NOTICE:

That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property {Real Estate) will be held at 35 West Main Street
Bloomsbhurg, PA 17815 on W\ma 4 o at 9:00 a.m. prevailing local time.

THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description consisting of a statement
of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief mention of the buildings and any

other major improvements erected on the land.

(SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"}.

The LOCATION of your property to be sold is;

155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA, 18603-5035

The JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is docketed to:

No. 2013-Cv-326

Aucker oldbers & A ckerman LU

XU AT



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timecthy T. Chamberlain -
Sheriff

Lo

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE
VS,
WILLIAM ARNER

Case Number
2013Cv326

Seryvice Detail

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sall_e_Nq;i_qg_

Manner: < _No{ ébébiﬁéd >

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Expires: . Warrant:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: _-(_'_Bentré'li-:Cc_)_luh'l'b'ia SD

Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Phone: [570784-2850  DOB:

Alternate
Address:

Attorhey !

Name:  ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, LLC

Mileage:

Deputy:

1.

Served: Personally\ﬂﬂﬁ_:_m;ql@[ge\- Posted - Other

Aduftin  ———, .
Charge: - | €77 ___.e".L."{u;&-nac/

Date: 342 \‘C{ Time:

Deputy: S Mifeage:

Phone: 9062338500
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

%\K, v

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberiain
Sheriff

Case Number

vs. 2013CV326

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE
WILLIAM ARNER

Category: § _ e w... B oORE

Manner: ié%:_No't_'Shéc':iﬁei::I > 1 Expires: L 1 Warrant:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

I XVL1 ALNNQD YIGWNNTOD

Name:  Columbla County Tax Office

Served: Personally - mﬁ“ - Posted - Other

SZEADELOE

Primary PO Box 380 B Adult In ol
Address: ‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge: e

Phone:  570-380-5649 pom: . Relationi (||

Alternate e e e Date. | M ‘ : . P
Address: :_ % (2 ILf . j4 S 07 .

Miteage:

Phone:

Deputy: ‘3

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:
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Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

US BANK NATIONAL ASSQOCIATION TRUSTEE
VS, Case Number

WILLIAM ARNER 2013CVv326

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: __Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce - ) i Zone:

< Not Specﬂ'ed:- - Expires: | ) Warrant:

Notes: '3IF’LAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’ S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS .

40 SNOLLVI3N JI1SINOT

‘Se F Service S
Namae: ;Domes__t_l_i_: Relatlons Offlce of Colum bia COl Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge Posted - Other §
Primary ‘11 WEST MAIN STREET ) - Aduitin k e | g
Address: :2ND FLOOR : Charge:  _ INGrer P\‘ < \‘enAT\L‘eY B e

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 ) —
Prome: " pom  Relaom : Py, pl.ams%
Aternate T e Date: . /( o
Address: . g"'z "4 0
Phone: Deputy: % Miteage:
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SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2013CV326

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
foltowing described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, MAY 14, 2014
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file int the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30} days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten {10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

Ali that certain piece or parcel of land situate in the Township of North Centre, County of Columbia, and Commaonwealth of
Pennsylvania, being more parllcularly bounded and described as follows, to-wit;

BEGINNING at an existing iren pipe on the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012, said existing iron pipe bemg the Scutheast
corner of lands herein described; thence along the Northern edge of State Route No. 1012 North 81 degrees 36 minutes 05
seconds VWest 127.18 feet to a set iron pin; thence through lands of Minnie M. Arner North 02 degrees 25 minutes 08 seconds East
130.13 feet to a set iron pin; thence alang the same North 22 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds East 293 67 feet to a set iron pin;
thence along lands of Ricky Lee Lown and Julie Alice Renninger North 84 degrees 19 minutes 35 seconds East 102.95 feet 10 a
setiron pin: thence along land of David E. and Deborah K. Densberger Scuth 12 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 440.74 feet
to the place of BEGINNING.

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled "Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M, Arner" prepared by Matthew W,
Laidacker, P.L.S., recorded in Columbia County Map Book 7 Page 1161 on March 7, 1897

. PARCEL No. 11-04-031-02-0000

BEING the same premises which Minnie M. Arner, Widow, by Deed dated March 18, 1997 and recorded March 18, 1897 in and for
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 850, Page 350, granted and conveyed unto Wlliam M. Arner and Mary L.
Arner, his wife.

Property known as 155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA, 18603-5035

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 155 MOUNTAIN RCAD, BERWICK, PA 18603
UPRI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 11-04-031-02-000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of WILLIAM ARNER in suit of US BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION TRUSTEE.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to he paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNMLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but wikl be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. if proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, untess the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, sighed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN, L1C TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ §08-233-8500 S COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
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CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION {(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE}

US Bank Nationa! Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, 0 NO.:2013-Cv-326
N : . P Lol
Plaintiff, : Execution No.: S\~ D - v
Vs, :

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

To the Sheriff of Columbia County:

To satisfy the Judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon
and sell the following described property:

See Exhibit "A" attached.

Amount Due $138,332.03
Interest from 03/06/2013 to date of 11,066.79
sale

Total

plus costs to be added

Prothonatary:

By \: ’;{_; !ﬁﬂith N }"& ;h&m'
Cletk

Date: {) )3— n - I"*l

Arckur teelnaeer & Sehernnn T
XU e



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, : NO.:2013-Cv-326

Plaintiff, . Execution No.:
VS, ;

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage
Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the
Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed the following informaticn concerning the real property focated
at 155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035.

1. Name and Address of Owner{s) or Reputed Owner(s):

WILLIAM M. ARNER AS SURVIVING TENANT BY THE ENTIRETY
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

2. Name and Address of Defendant{s) in the Judgment:

WILLIAM M. ARNER
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

3. Name and Address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be soid:

US BANK NATIONAL ASSCCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, INC,,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WF2
Plaintiff

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
2700 Sanders Road

Prospect Heights, IL 60070

AND

¢/o Chromulak & Associates, LLC

375 Southpointe Boulevard, 4™ Floor
Cangnsburg, PA 15317



CAPITAL ONE BANK {U.5.A.), N.A,
¢/o Gregg Morris, Esquire
Patenaude and Felix, A.P.C.

213 East Main Street

Carnegie, PA 15106

CAPITAL ONE BANK {USA), NA

15000 Capital One Drive
Richmond, VA 23238

AND

cfo James C. Warmbrodt, Esquire
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WORLDWIDE ASSET PURCHASING I, LLC
c/o Yale D. Weinstein, Esquire

Burton Neil & Associates, P.C.

1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 170

West Chester, PA 19380

4. Name and Address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR CITIGRQUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, INC.,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROQUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-WF2
Plaintiff

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
P.O. Box 5137
Des Moines, |A 50306-5137

5, Name and Address of every other person who has any record lien an the property:

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU
Columbia County Courthouse

P.0. Box 380

Bloomshurg, PA 17815

6. Name and Address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

P.0O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ekt Sealdber S A caeman s T
NUP-TanTyE



7. Name and Address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has

any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale;

COLUMBIA COUNTY DOMESTIC RELATICNS OFFICE
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomshurg, PA 17815

UNKNOWN TENANT OR TENANTS
155 Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035

UNKNOWN SPOUSE
155 Meauntain Road
Berwick, PA 18603-5035%

PA DEPT. OF REVENUE- INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION
Dept. 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0601

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. | understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.5. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

s

i L g - :
T ¥ iy ' g L

; ] BY: e Aas

Dated: - | 8} A Scott A. Dietterick] Esquire; PA L.D. #55650
SO P L /(/ Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PA I.D. #89705

ol { Joel A. Ackerman, Esquire; PA I.D. #20272%

Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire; PA 1.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PA 1.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PA 1D, #311032
Jana Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire; PA1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA1.D. #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PA1.D. #317226
Attorneys for Plaintiff

XCP-169795/11

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092

(908) 233-8500; (908} 233-1390 FAX

Email: Office@zuckergoldberg.com

Ao Al @

EES H T



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBEA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigraou © CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, o NO.:2013-Cv-326
Plaintiff, : Execution No.: 20\ - By - '~\-1~l
Vs, : T

William WM. Arner;

Dfrf(}ndam{s}.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate o the Township of North Centre, County of Columbia, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly boonded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an existing iron pipe on the ~orthern edpge of State Route No. 1012, said existing iron pipe
being the Southeast corner of lands herany dascribied; thence along the Northern edge of State Route
No. 1012 Morth 81 degrees 20 minutes 05 seconds West 12718 feet to a setiron pin; thence through
lands of Minnie M. Arner North 02 deprees 25 miinules 08 seconds East 130,13 feet to a sot iron pin;
thence along the same Marth 22 degrees 03 oenutes 34 seconds East 293.67 feet to a setiron pin;
thence along lands of Ricky Lee Lown and Julie Alice Renninger North 84 degrees 19 minutes 35 sccands
East 102.95 feet 10 a set iron pin; thence along land of David E. and Deborah K. Densberger South 12
degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 440.74 feet to the place of BEGINNING,

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled "Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M. Arner”
prepared by Matthew W. Laidacker, P.L.S,, recorded in Columbia County Map Book 7 Page 1161 ¢n
March 7, 1997. '

PARCEL No. 11-04-031-02-0000

BEIMG the same premises which Miﬁnie M. Arner, \Midow, by Deed dated'l\/larcli_l& 1997 and recorded
Warch 19, 1997 in and for Columbia County. Permsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 650, Page 350, granted

ard cenveyed unto William M. Arner ane Saay | Arner, his wife,

Property known as 155 Mountain Road, Borwick, PA, 18603-5035

Exhibit "A”



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

-US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou @ CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc, Morlgage Pass-Through _
Certilicates, Series 2006-WT 2, NO.; 2013-CV-326

Plaintiff,
we.

Willlam M. Arner;

Defeacant{s].

To the Prothonotary of Columnbia County:

ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION IN THE ABOVE MATTER
ON THE FOLLOW!ING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

See Dxhibit "A" attached.
Arnount Due 138,332,032
nterest from 03/C6/2013 to date of 511,066.79
sate
Total 5
plus costs to be added

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG &ACKERMAN, |1C

T

Joel A, Ackerman, Esquire; PA LD, #202729
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquirc; PA LD, 306793
Ralph M. Salvia, Tsquire; PA 1D, #202946

daime BoAckerman, Psguire; PALD. 4311032

e
I's
e

v

,L‘U AT

0 51403 3

STRIE TN

w4 V1
130144

Jana Fridfinnsdoltir, Esquire; PA 1.0, 7315944

Brian Nichaolas, Esquire;, PA LD, #317240
Denise Carlon, Esguire; PALD. #317226
Attorneys for Plaintiff

XCP-169795/4

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mouontainside, NI 07092
fGORY 233-8500; (D08) 233 1380 FAX
Email: Office@zueckergoidherg.com

© Execution No. ,lb\u‘ - BT - LE‘L'}
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Us Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou @ CIVIL DIVISION
Maortgape Loan Trust, Inc., Martgage Pass Through :
Certificates, Series 2006-\WTE 2, ' © NO.-2013-Cv- 326

Plaintiff, © Execution No. A0t - Wy bl

Wil B S ey

Prefemdant sl

LEGAL BESCRIPTION

T A Gn i'lill_: L, oo

sar DML DA e Tev i et

ceeepne sl U o Blea e 27 e 00 ¢

3
theiee wlang s ol iy dorth 84 deproes T niauties 35 s oo

Sl onb e Aoce Benninger |

Easl 107 95 foet 10 a set iron pin; thenoe sloon land of David £, and Deborah Ko Dorshe
degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds West 4410.74 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

er Souin 12

The above description is in accordance with survey entitled "Plat of Survey of Lands of Minnie M. Arner"
prepared by Matthew W. Laidacker, P LS., recordaed in Cotumbia County Map Book 7 Page 1163 on
March 7, 1997,

PARCEL No. 11-04-031-02-C000

BEING the sarme premises which Mi'rmie M. Arner, Widow, by Deed dated March_i& 1997 and recorded

March 191997 v and for Calumbia Cauny, Por

1asylvenia, in Deed Book Volume 650, Page 350 aranted

e A lare B Ao ann Bacy | S, Py el

PFroperey ko s b s e b 0 e sl

Exhibit “A”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR

CITIGROUP MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, INC., ¢ CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES

2006-WF2, : NO.:2013-Cv-326
Plaintiff,

VS,

WILLIAM M. ARNER;

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
SS:
COUNTY OF UNION

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire, Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire, Joel A. Ackerman,
Esquire, Ashliegh L. Marin, Esquire, Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire, Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire, Jana
Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire, Brian Nicholas, Esquire, Denise Carlon, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff, who being
duly sworn according to law deposes and says that the owner of the property located at 155 Mountain
Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035 is William M. Arner and Mary L. Arner, his wife, with a last known
address of 155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035, to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief.

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG & ACKERM

LLC
Dated: ,”7:, '/ / //’ , By: _ < /‘*’?’é//’f
S ’14,’{';»"’ Scott A, Dietterickgfsquire; PAYT #55650
LA | Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PA |.D. #39705
Joel A. Ackerman, Esquire; PA1.D. #202729
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire; PA 1.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PAI.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PA |.D. #311032 —
Jana Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire; PA 1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA LD, #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PA 1.D. #317226
Atty File No.: XCP-169795
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, M} 07092
Email: Office@zuckergoldberp.com
(O08) 233-2500; (908) 233-1390 FAX

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE

T ¢ .

ME THIS== DAY OF { £ E ALY 2014,

S T

bl Ko o

S
NOTARY PUBLIC PAUL ©. na

DRa
Notary Pﬁgh’c of fa.rg?bﬁgfgiay
Wy Comm;‘ssmnggfpféso

S 427004 8



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LIS Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION

Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through

Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, : NO.:2013-Cv-326
Plaintiff, : Execution No.:

V5. :

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
} 55
COUNTY OF UNION }

Before me, the undersigned authority, a notary public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire, Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire, Joel A. Ackerman, Esquire,
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire, Ralph M. Salvia, Esguire, Jaime R, Ackerman, Esquire, Jana Fridfinnsdottir,
Esquire, Brian Nicholas, Esquire, Denise Carlon, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff, who being duly sworn
according to law deposes and says that the Defendant{s) is{are} not in the military service of the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA to the best of his knowledge, information and belief,

ZUCKER, GOLDBERG

CﬁERMAN LLC

i’ :_ - /
P P BY: Y \“7{ £
Dated: -7 _,,{é.__ it/ Scott A. Dietterick, Esquire; PA I.D. #55650
PN Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PA 1.D. #89705

loel A. Ackerman, Esquire; PA1.D. #202729
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire; PA 1.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PA |.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PA 1.D. #311032 ~
Jana Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire; PA 1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA1.D,. #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PA LD, #317226
Attorneys for Plaintiff

XCP-169795/1

200 sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

{S08) 233-8500; (908} 233-1390 FAX

Email: Office@zuckergoldherg.com

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

20 day of I»’ I‘l;{’dﬁﬂ\; 2014.
7 5

NOtEl'I‘\f Pubic

bau ¢, NADRATOW
Notary Pubhc of Hew o
4 DA O.fJFrSPy

My Commissign Expires 4/27/2018



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Resulls as of : Fet-26-2014 12:55:47 PM

SCRA 3G

Status Report
Puarsuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Last Name: ARNER

First Name: WILLIAM

Middle Name: M

Active Duty Status As Of: Feb-26-2014

This responss ruflects where the individual isft active duty status within 367 days precoding the Ashve Duty Stalus Dats

i The Member or HisfHer Unit Was Nc-nt_l'rl;gd of 8 Futute Cal-Up to Active Dun; on Active DLLI! Status Date
Drdor Notficalin Start Date. .~ |- Order Nitficetion End Date ™~ L. St : Seryios Component
NA MA No MA

This response raflects whather the individus! o hisfher unll has recarved earty nolification 1o repart for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, bassd on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NQAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Mg 1. oty B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arington, VA 22350



The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMDC}) is an organization of the Department of Defense {DaD) that maintains the Defense Enrgliment and Eligibility
Reparting System {DEERS) database which is the official source of data cn aligibility for mititary medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA} (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not passess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the avent the individual referencad above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any marner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwizse entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
“defenselink.mil” URL: http/Awww.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCOSSLDR htmf. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fait to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. § 521(c}.

This response reflacts the falfowing information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) {1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consscutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authonzed by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f} for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves {TARs}, Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrater (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Geeanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Sarvices periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d}1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons saeking to rely on this website
cartification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended (o extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, seme protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
aclually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those wha could refy on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counse! te ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last hame, SSN/date of hirth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
emonecus information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: K7Q3P2EC3018J20



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigrou :  CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, Series 2006-WF2, : NQO.:2013-Cv-326

Plaintiff, . Execution No.:
Vs,

William M. Arner;

Defendant(s),

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ may leave same
without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, after notifying such person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for
any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff’s sale thereof; and the Sheriff is

hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above execution by insurance,
which insurance is hereby waived.

BY: ST L
Scott A. Dietterickasquire; PA 1D, #55650
Kimberly A. Bonner, Esquire; PA .D. #39705
Joel A, Ackerman, Esquire; PA1.D. #202729
Ashleigh L. Marin, Esquire; PA |.D. #306799
Ralph M. Salvia, Esquire; PA 1.D. #202946
Jaime R. Ackerman, Esquire; PAL.D. #311032- .
lana Fridfinnsdottir, Esquire; PA1.D. #315944
Brian Nicholas, Esquire; PA1.D. #317240
Denise Carlon, Esquire; PALD. #317226
Attorneys for Plaintiff
XCP-169795/I
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
Mountainside, NJ 07092
{908) 233-8500; (908) 233-1390 FAX
Email: Office@zuckergoldberg.com

Aucher viehdbere & sobemian, 1O

AU L BN



SHERIFF'S INSTRUCTION

TO: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
DOCKET NO: 2013-CV-326
PLAINTIFF: US Bank National Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust,

Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2
DEFENDANT(S): Willlam M. Arner;
TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT: WRIT OF EXECUTION {MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

SERVE AT: 155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035

sir: X Please serve Defendant, William M. Arner, or an adult individual with whom the defendant

resides with a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale. If unable to complete service,
please attempt service at least once after 6:00 p.m.

Should you have any questions please contact Linda Lancaster of our office at 308-233-8500.

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon {If someone other than Defendant);

Address (if different than as stated above):

Columbia County Sheriff's Office:

Name:
Date: Title:

PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS IN THE SELF-ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELOPE:
Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

ATTN: Margaret Agyepong

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, N) 07092

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

Dated: February 25, 2014 Attorneys for Plaintiff
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
’T:(")r office use only: " | Mountainside, NJ 07092
: (908} 233-8500
l C_169795 SREL C J XCP-169795

Arachoroviehers & oehomnne i) O
R BN EAU



SHERIFF'S INSTRUCTION

TO: Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania
DOCKET NO: 2013-Cv-326
PLAINTIFF; US Bank Nationai Association, as Trustee for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust,

Inc., Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-WF2
DEFENDANT(S): William M. Arner;
TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT: WRIT OF EXECUTION {MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE])

SERVE AT; 155 Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603-5035
Sir: [X; Please POST the Handbill at the above iViortgaged Premises.

Should you have any questions please contact Linda Lancaster of our office at 908-233-8500.

Date of Service: Time:

Served Upon {If someone other than Defendant):

Address (if different than as stated above):

Columbia County Sheriff's Office:

Name:
Date: Title:

PLEASE RETURN SERVICE TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS IN THE SELF-ADDRESSED, STAMPED ENVELQPE:
2Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

ATTN: Margaret Agyepang

200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101

Mountainside, NJ 07092

Zucker, Goldberg & Ackerman, LLC

Dated: February 25, 2014 Attorneys for Plaintiff
200 Sheffield Street, Suite 101
For office use only: ' Mountainside, NJ 07092

(908} 233-8500
: C_169795_SRE1 C ; XCP-169795

L




0O NCT ACCEPT THIS CHECK UNLESS THE PINK LOCK & KEY ICONS FADE WHEN WARI‘J‘IED AND YOU C.&NSEE HEXHGONS Ihl A DUALTGNETHUEWATRIMHK WHEN HELD TO THELIGHT

N | : 011247
ZUCKEH GOLDBERG & ACKERMAN LLC e e ” : 1 1 2 4 7
Y ATTORNEYS AT LAW _ U UPMORGAN CHASE BANKNA. 7 55283212
- ATTORNEY SHERIFF ADVANCE Accoum' o _ MONTCLAR NJO7042 . ¢ " = .

© 200 SHEFFIELD ST, SUITE 301 -
.. MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07082
.- PH. 908-233-8500

DATE RS “AMOUNT
3/5/2014 S §xxw+x+1,500.00

“ .QﬁeJThou$dﬁd"FiVe Hundred and 00/100 U8 Dollars

. TOTHE . COLUMBIA COQUNTY SHERIFF -
ORDER ~ P.O. BOX 380 |
.. BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
United States
/& _ 169795; ;169795 Sheriff Sale Ad TWOS'G”ATU“ESREQU'RED'FT”E
B39/ R -

C o rDkiLTe .Daxeuaaa?:"' MSMQESLLBW R




Print Your Documents Page 1 of' 1

Doecument Receipt

Trans & 2247 Carrier f gervice:  USPS Senver First-Class Mail® 37112014 12°00:00 AM
Ship ta:
FPHILADELPHIA DISTRICT QFFICE LIS SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR Tracking #: 71501 1400068000022450
ROBERT N €. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING Doc Ref #: 2014ED44
Fostage 5.3400

PHILADELPHIA  PA 15107

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 3/11/2014



Print Your Documents

Dacument Receipt

Trans # 2245

Ship ta
QFFICE OF F ALR.

PO BOX 8018

HARRISBLIRG PA

Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3411/201412:00:00 AM

DEPARTMENT OF PLBLIC

WELFARE
Tracking #: 71801140008000022443
Doc Ref#: 2014ED494
FPostage 5.3400

17105

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of |

3/11/2014



Print Your Documents Page 1 of I

Document Receipt

Tranz # 2245 Carrier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3M1201412:00:00 AM
Ship to:
OFFICE OF F.ALR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX 8018 Tracking #. 71501140006000022443
Doc Ref # 2014ED44
FPuastage ©.3400

HARRISBURG FA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 3/11/2014



Print Your Documents

Decument Receipt

Trans # 2245 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Maik® 31142014 12:00:00 AM
Ship ta:
DEPARTMENT OF REVEMUE COMMOMNWEALTH OF PA
DEFPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #. 71501 140006000022436
Doc Ref #: 2014ED44
Fastage 5.3400

HARRISBURG PaA 17128

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

3/11/2014



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 2253 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 311/201412:00:00 AM
Ship ta:
BURTON MNEIL & ASSOC P.C.
1080 ANDREW DRIVE Tracking #: 7139011400080(0022511
BUITE 170 Doc Ref #: 20145044
Postage 5.3400

WEST CHESTER PA 19380

21

X

http://webserver 1;'s.cndsuite%201ivcﬁprojectsfimage.aspx?de] 3/11/2014



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Decument Receipt

Trans & 2252 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3M11/2014 12:00:.00 AM
Ship ta:
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO
436 SEVENTH AVE SUITE 1400 Tracking #: 7190114000£000022504
Doc Ref £ 2014ED44
Fostage 5 3400

PITTSBURGH FA 15219

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 3/11/2014



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia Couriy
Columbia County Shen

y Shenff
35 West Main Siraet
= MR WA
Bloomshburg PA 17815 |

71901140006000022481

CHROMULAK & ASSQC LLC
375 SOUTHPQINTE BLVD 4THFLOOR

CANONSBURG PA 15317

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image. aspx?pd=1 3/11/2014



Print Your Documents

Cocument Receipt

Trans 3 2249 Carrier f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 3M11/201412.00:00 AM
Ship to:
PATEMALUCE & FELEX
213 EAST MAIN STREET Tracking #: 71901140006000022474
Doc Ref #: 2014ED44
Postage 55,3400
CARNEGIE FA 15106

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

3/11/2014



